FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Pletoher

uuuu
101 Bast Gaines urm
Tallabasses, Ploridas 32399-08850

XENORANDUN
August 22, 1991

s 7
B ion - PRSP

e — @

CASE: mmmmhsnmll

AGENDA : 9/3/91 - SPECIAL AGENDA = CONTROVERSTAL PARTIES MAY NOT

CRITICAL DATES: BIGET NONTE BXPIRATION DATE: 9/3/91

DOCUMENT MIMBER-DATE
08454 AIG22 B3



Docket Mo. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

TARLE OF CONTRNTS
ISSUE
_NO. —DESCRIPTION : 5 ~EAGE NO
Case Background and Acronyms (MONIZ) 4
A Proposed Stipulations : 7
B Utility's Motion To Btriks 8
QUALITY OF SERVICE
- | Quality of Service (LIVELY) : 2
RATE BASE .
2 Contingency Payments (MONIZ) 12
3 Costing of Water mmm Mains and 13
Wastewater Collection Lines (MONIZ)
4 Costizg of Water and Wastewater 15
Treatment Plant (MONIE)
5 Inclusion of the Pre-1984 17
construction Plant (MONIE)
6 Margin Reserve in cummm 19
Used and Usefal (LIVELY)
7 Margin Reserve (LIVELY) = 21
8 Fire Flow (LIVELY) 23
2 Unaccounted for Water (um) 25
10 Equivalent Residential Connections (LIVELY) 27
11 Peak Day Water Demand (LIVELY) 28
12 Used and Useful Percentages (LIVELY) 30
13 Appropriate Non-Used and Useful Amounts (MONIZ) 34
14 CIAC Imputation (MONIZ) 35
15 CIAC Income Taxes (BRAND) 37
16 Working Capital (MONIZ) 38
17 Rate Base (MONIZ) 40
COST OF CAPITAL
18 Appropriate Capital Structure (MAUREY) 41
19 Cost of Equity (MAUREY) 43
20 Cost of Debt (MAUREY) 45
21 Adjustments to Accunulated Deferred 47
Income Taxes (BRAND)
22 offset of Deferred Incoms Taxes 49
23 Amount and Cost Rate of ITC's (BRAND) 51
24 Weighted Average Cost of Capital (MAUREY) 53




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUE ; .
-NO. DESCRIPTION ' RAGE NO
NET OPERATING INCOME
25 Intercompany expense allocations (MONIZ) 55
26 Level of Excess MM tor Water (LIVELY) 56
27 57
28 59
29 61
30 65
31 66
32 67
33 68
34 70
35 Total Revenue miru-nt o (m:) 71
36 Statutory Rate cua m (MONIZ) 72
w
37 Final Rates  (GOLDEN) 73
38 Removal of Amortized Rate Case Expense (GOLDEN) 75
39 Services Availability Charges (GOLDEN) 76
40 Miscellaneous Charges (GOLDEN) 78
41 Gray Water Charges (GOLDEN) 82
42 Closing of the Docket (MONIZ) 83
1-A Water Rate Base 84
1-B Wastewater Rate Base 85
1-C Adjustments to Rate Ease 86
2-A Capital Structure 88
2-B Adjustments to Capital Structure 89
3-A Statement of Water Operations 90
3-B Statement of Wastewater Operations 91
3-C Adjustments to Operating Statsments 92
4,5 Rate Schedule 93
6,7 Rate Case Data Summary 95
8,9 Four Year Rate Reduction 99
10 Used and Useful Calculations 101




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Sailfish Point Utility Corporation, (Sailfish Point or
utility) is a Class C utility located in Stuart, Florida. The
utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sailfish Point, Inc., which
is wholly owned by Mobil Land Development Corporation (Mobil). As
of December 31, 1989, the utility had 171 water customers and 157
wastewater customers. Water treatment is provided by reverse
osmosis. The water system had actual operating revenues of
$161,581 and a net loss operating loss of $91,111 for the twelve
months ended June 30, 1990. The wastewvater system had actual
operating revenues of $92,996 and a net operating loss of $73,378
for the same period.

The Commission has not previously considered this utility's
rates within a full rate case; nor has a rate of return on equity
been set. A 1983 price index adjustment was acknowledged, by Order
No. 12963.

On December 18, 1989, Sailfish Point filed an application for
increased rates (Docket No. 891114-WS). By order No. 22609, the
Commission granted an interim increase and suspended the requested
rates. Because of an amendment increasing its revenue request and
a notice violation, the case was later dismissed by Order No. 23123
on June 26, 1990. A refund of the interim increase was required by
Order No. 23123.

Oon December 28, 1990, the utility filed its application in
this docket for a rate increase and that date was established as
the official date of filing. The test year for final rate
determination is the projected twelve-month period ended June 30,
1992. The interim test period is the twelve-months ended June 30,
1990. The utility requested that this case be scheduled for formal
hearing and not processed pursuant to the proposed agency action
process as provided for in Section 367.081 (8), Florida Statutes.
The case was set for hearing.

The utility requested interim water rates designed to generate
$258,387. These revenues exceeded test year revenues by $96,807
for an increase of 59.91%. The utility requested interim
wastewater rates designed to generate annual revenues of $170,674.
These requested revenues exceeded test year revenues by $77,678 for
a 88.53% increase. The utility stated that this increase in
revenue would only be sufficient to recover operating costs.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

On March 5, 1991, the Commission issued Order No. 24202 which
suspended the proposed rates and approved collection of interim
rates designed to generate additional water revenues of $96,807
(59.91%) and wastewater revenues of $77,678 (85.53%).

The Commission acknowledged the intervention of the Office of
Public Counsel by Order No. 24263 issued on March 20, 1991. On May
7, 1991, the Commission issued Order No. 24486 granting the
intervention of the Sailfish Point Property Ownars Association.

The prehearing conference was held on June 6, 1991, in
Tallahassee, Florida. The hearing was held at the Sailfish Point
Clubhouse in Hutchinson Island, Florida, on June 26-27, 1991,
before Commissioners Easley and Deason. Briefs from all parties
were filed with the Nivision of Records and Reporting on July 22,
1991.

The utility has requested final water rates designed to
generate annual revenues of $572,814, which exceed test year
revenues by $371,755, for a 184.9% increase. The utility has
requested final wastewater rates designed to generate annual
revenues of $477,580, which exceed test year revenues $361,910
for a 312.88% increase. The utility states that the final rates
requested would be sufficient to recover a 9.87% rate of return on
rate base.



v

Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

~ACRONYMS

The following unl.i.stotmmtmudthrouqhout
this recommendation.

COMPANY AND PARTY MAMES
Otﬁg-:t n;::l.;:ml Owners Representati o
Sa Po tives SPOR
Sailfish Point m:n:lty mticu SPUC
sauzm Point INC. SPI
MLDC
MLDF
~ construction Work in CWIP
contributions in Aid of Cons ion CIAC
Equivalent Residential Ihlﬂl ERCs
Gallons Per Day ] GPD
Gallons Per Minute GPM
Investments Tax cnutl ITCs
Million Gallons Per Day
Minimum PFil Requirements MFRs
Reverse Osmos RO
Water Treatment Plant WTP
Wastevater Treatment Plant WWTP

el ek L T




Docket No.

9200816-W8

August 22, 1991

ISBUR A: Should the proposed stipulations as stated in the
prehearing order and the staff analysis be approved: )
(This issue is not included in the Prehearing Order)
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. (MONIZ)

POBITION OF PARTIRS:

SBPUC: Agrees with all six stipulations.

OPC: Agrees with all six stipulations.

rees with stipulations 1 through 4. HNas no position on

Stipulations 5 and 6,

The utility, OPC, SPOR, and Commission staff have

ATARE_ANALXAIAL
reached the following nts. BStaff believes these proposed
stipulations are reasonable and should be adopted.

1.

The $58,000 for contingency costs should be removed from
the $352,800 provision for water plant expansion.

Wastevater plant in service, account 360, should be
reduced by £20,243 for amounts incorrectly capitalized.

Adjustments should be made to decrease retained earnings
by $357, to increase CIAC by $295 and to increase test
yea. amortization by $31, for meter fees collected but
not recorded in a prior pericd.

Pro forma miscellaneous revenues should be reduced by
$4,375 in accordance with Audit Exception No. 3.

The utility should change to guideline depreciation rates
per Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code.

Current tax expenses should not be increased by the
amortization of tax on CIAC.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR B3 Should the utili 'smuwmmlyuinotm
or in the alternative, to m.. Reply Brief, be denied?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. (hﬂ.n)
POSITION OF FARTIRS

SPUC: No. mupxymmummammm
relied on material cutside the record.

til.d its motion

seeking to strike the brief __.i_n the alternative,
requesting leave to file a - huu for the ':“&
: [+

he 2 it ll“ cited in its
on which SPOR intended to rely. Om m 9, 1991, OPC and SPOR

ion to the utility's motion. SPUC's
¥ m several times

during the pe of this proc ing . ‘!hl fundamental u:Tn.n
of the utility is that the material rel _eubymh de of
the evidentiary record.- v S T :

Staff believes that the mot be denied for the
following reasons: all briefs 1 a hearing have the
potential for g material ¢ record; vhen material
which is outside the record is r 1ied on in the

to the utility where the sion
outside the record. Staff also belisves iate to
deny the alternative request by the utili i1 rqny brietf.
The utility has not been prejudiced in w by SPOR's reliance
on material outside of the record, if in t it is outside of the
record. Purther, SPUC has failed to show a compelling reason on
vhich to base the granting of the alternative motion to file a
reply brief. Therefore, staff s that the Motion to Strike
Bri;:d By SPOR or in the ntmtiw, fotion to File Reply Brief, be
den . i




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 13 1Is the guality of service provided by the utility system
satisfactory?

RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Quality of Service
provided by the Sailfish Point Utility Corporation is satisfactory.
(LIVELY)

POSITION OF FARTIRS
BRUC: Yes.

BROR: N/A.

OPC: At the hearing there was considerable customer testimony
complaining about the quality of the water. While the utility
should be required to respond and correct any remaining problems
the cCitizens have not proposed an adjustment to the revenue
requirement.

STAFY AMALYSIS: When evaluating guality of service, staff revievs
the quality of the utility's product in terms of how well the
drinking water and the wvastewater effluent mest standards set forth
by the stata of Florida; opsrational conditions of the plant which
relate to the plant operation and permits issued by the Department
of Enviromental Regulation (DER); and, customer satisfaction.
Staff review in this case is based upon the testimony in the record
as detailed below. -

Water Treatment Facility The water treatment plant is a
reverse osmosis type of water treatment process which produces
250,000 GPD. This is accomplished with two completely separate
plants rated at 125,000 GPD each. Bxpansion to 350,000 GPD is
scheduled for completion in 1992. There are three wvater wvells:
the wells are approximately 1000 feet deep, one rated at 175 GPM
and two at 700 GPM. One well does not produce sufficient flow to
meet plant demands and is used only as a standby.

After the water is treated, it is stored in two ground storage
tanks with capacity of 184,000 gal. and 281,104 gal; one 9,000
gal. clearwell and a system h atic tank with a capacity of
10,000 gal. Water is pumped into the distribution with three high
service pumps rated at 210, 420 and 1,100 GPNM. The maximum daily
flow for the year which ended June 30, 1990 was 178,600 GPD (124
GPM), and the required fire flow is 1,500 GPM for 2 hours for
Condo's. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136) (TR. 576, 577)



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Wastewater Treatment Facility The wastewater treatment
facility consists of a conventional extended aeration treatment
process and filtration using precast concrete tankage. Treated
effluent is stored in a 1,250,000 gallon storage reservoir and
ultimately sprayed on the golf course. The existing plant was
built with a single 125,000 GPD aeration basin. Although the plant
has been allowed to operate under a construction permit, it has
never received an operating permit. DER will extend the
construction permit for the plant as it stands; the utility will
implement the modifications necessary to meet DER requirements;
and as a result of these modifications, the plant will be rerated
to 250,000 GPD. (TR. 483, 484)

DER Testimony: Mr. Francisco J. Perez with the Department of
Environmental Regulation's West Palm Beach office (DER), prefiled
testimony concerning the Sailfish Point Utility water system. He
stated that the water produced by the company meets all state and
federal requirements for primary and secondary water quality
standards except for corrosivity. And that the company had been
issued a construction permit to install a calcite contactor which
will make the water less corrosive. (TR. 696) Recent chemical
analysis of the drinking water suggested the need for additional
treatment with calcium carbonate to control the corrosivity of the
water. Mr. Perez stated in his testimony that permitting was in
progress for the addition of calcium carbonate in order to comply
with corrosivity standards. (TR. 697, 698) No enforcement action
is currently pending by the DER against the Sailfish Point Utility
system. (TR. 698) Mr. Reese the consulting engineer for Sailfish
Point Utility, stated that the wutility had recommended and
installed a low operational cost passive system (calcite contactor)
to introduce calcium carbonate into the water and reduce corrosive
tendencies. (TR. 482)

Mr. Perez of DER also stated in his testimony that the plant is
properly staffed and maintained by a sufficient number of certified
operators as specified by the DER rules. (TR. 697) The utility
serves residential units, marinas and a restaurant. The irrigation
system is piped separately and is controlled by the homeowners
association. Utility personnel inspect each service at the time of
connection and require vacuum breakers in Marina hose bibs. (TR.
697)

Mr. William J. Thiel, also with the DER's West Palm Beach
office prefiled testimony concerning the Sailfish Point Utility
wastewater system. He stated that the utility has a current
construction permit to construct a 0.125 MGD expansion with
effluent disposal via public access spray irrigation of the



Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

golfcourse. (TR. 692) Following the completion of permitted
modifications the facility will be in compliance with all DER
requirements for the reuse rules for irrigation (Rule 17-610, 17-
611, and 17-600.530, Florida Administrative Code). (TR. 693) Mr.
Thiel also stated that the plant is sufficiently staffed.
Maintenance of the treatment, collection and disposal facilities is
satisfactory; and no enforcement action is pending by DER against
the Sailfish Point utility system. (TR. 694)

customer Testimony Of the customers attending the hearing, 20
customers testified regarding the Sailfish Point Utility. The
majority of customers who testified opposed the large rate
increase. (TR. 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 36, 38, 43, 47, 60, 62)
A number of them stated that they had been led to believe (by
Mobil) that the utility service was part of an amenities package
like the roads, tennis courts, and beach. (TR. 11, 22, 43, 60, 62)
Eight of the customers who testified stated that the wvater tastes
bad, and many of them said that they either had their own water
purifying systems or purchased bottled water. (TR. 11, 15, 18, 30,
36, 41, 43, 59) As stated by utility witness Reese, the corrosive
nature of the water was causing deterioration of any metallic
piping and the water quality deteriorated from the corrosion
byproducts. (TR. 482) A low operational cost passive system
(calcite contactor) to introduce calcium into the water and reduce
corrosive tendencies has been installed. (TR. 482) One of the
customers stated that the water was satisfactory. (TR. 13) None
of the customers who testified had any adverse comments about the
utility's customer relations or the utility's wastewater plant.
Two of the customers stated that the utility was very responsive to
their complaints. (TR. 18, 35)

In view of the testimony and evidence, staff recommends the
Commission should find that the quality of service provided by
Sailfish Point Utility in treating and distributing of water is
satisfactory, and that the quality of service provided in
collecting, treating, and disposing of wastewater is satisfactory.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

IB88UR 23 Are contingency pnyuatl counted tvia. in the projected
cost of the wastewater treatment phnt?

RECOMMENDATION: No, an mjmlz,h*m my (MONIZ)
POSITION OF PARTIRS:
SRUC: The a contractor bid price of $263,090 does not
include engineering or contings osts. The ingency

not counted twice in $315,600
treatment plant. “

OPC: No adjustment is proposed.
SPOR: Same as staff.

STAXY ANALXSIS: In its ﬂuﬂl ﬁ. utility

of 20% to the projected costs of the |

expansion of $263,090. (EX. 2, Pyg. u; There was no testimony on
this issue at hearing and no
was a double counting.

. was
In its brief the utility stated that contingency payments are
not counted twice in the pro cost of the wastevater treatment
plant. It also stated that the cost of $315,600 is the accepted
contractor bid price of $263,090 plus a 208 contingency allowance
to cover engineering and m (BR. 9)

The Office of Public Counsel stated in its brief that no
testimony was presented at hearing that would tend to support an
adjustment to the revenue requirement. (BR. 3)

Therefore, staff recommends that no adjustment is necessary
since this has become a non-issue.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991 -

ISSBUR 33 Should the cost of the water distribution and vastewater
collection lines and mains located on the Sailfish Point Property
outside of the Utility Parcel be included in rate base
calculations?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. No ul_jm m necessary. (MONIZ)

POSITION OF PARTIES:
SPUC: Yes. The water distribution and wvastewater collection lines
' ‘owned by the utility and are

and mains are a part of the
necessary for the utilitr to provide service to its customers in

accordance with its cert

OPC: Adopts SPOR's position. -

SPOR: No. MWMmemuoporto
the overall improvement of the total development just as were the

roads, storm water sewers and irrigation ms. They should be
treated as CIAC and not included in the rate base.

STAYY ANALYSIS: Utility witness Seidman states in his direct
testimony that rate base is net of CIAC (TR. 168) and CIAC wvas
adjusted to recognize previously unbooked meter installation fees
(TR. 171). He also stated that even vhen SP1 owned the assets, the
annual reports filed with the Public Service Commission showed that
the assets were being depreciated. He elaborated that he was
convinced from his review cf the tax documents that the assets vere
depreciable assets and were depreciated properly and the tax
treatment was proper. (TR. 223) jtility witness Olson also
confirmed the testimony of Witness Seidman that the assets wvere
treated as a depreciation expense and not as a cost of sale. (TR.
520). Please see Issue No. 3 (paragraph 3 of staff analysis) for
further testimony of witness Olson.

Witness Seidman testified that SPI (developer) transferred the
assets to SPUC (utility) in 1983, at net of book depreciation.
He also stated that the depreciation reserve reflects an amount

that would be equal to what the
time. (TR. 190-291)

SPOR witness Rasmusen testified that one of the advantages
pointed out to him by the sales representative, before he bought
his property, was that Sailfish Point had its own water and
vastewater treatment plants. He stated that he was led to believe
that the utility facilities were to be provided by the developer
for the use and benefit of all Sailfish Point property owners and

b o




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

the ratepayers would be required to absorb in the utility rates
only the cost of operation and maintenance of those facilities.
(TR. 642-643) He also stated in his testimony that the PUD Zoning
Agreement required the developer to convey or lease the Utility
Parcel to SPUC or "other operating entity®. He further testified
that he believes it is clear from the documents that SPUC has no
ownership rights or maintenance responsibility for any of the
wastewater collection or water distribution 1lines that are
constructed upon the Sailfish Paint Property outside of the Utility
Parcel, and until the Developer conveys Common areas on which those
lines are installed to the POA, the Developer owns and is
responsible for the maintenance of those lines. (TR 653-654)

The majority of witness Rasmusen's testimony attests to the
fact that the developer wvas to convey the utility assets to the
Property Owners Association. Only if SPOR did not accept the
system could the utility assets be transferred to Martin County or
another governmental agency. (TR. 639-661) On cross-examination
the utility established the fact that the developer could convey
the utility assets to someone besides the Property Owners
Association. (TR. 667)

The Prehearing Officer ruled at the prehearing that the
Commission would not address the issue of ownership. The real
issue here is whether the assets were written off to cost of goods
sold. Staff believes that the record fully supports the fact that
the utility plant assets were not written off to cost of goods
sold, but depreciated. Ve also believe that a decision made by a
company to depreciate assets or to write them off should be a
decision made by the management of that company and is outside the
jurisdiction of the Commission.

Staff also believes that there is no evidence in the record to
indicate that the CIAC recorded on the books and adjusted for the
test period is not the total CIAC for this utility, nor that the
assets were written off in the cost of the lot sales. The record
does indicate that the assets were transferred from the developer
to the utility in 1983, but not that the ytility has transferred
any assets to the Property Owners Association. There has been no
proof offered by the record that SPOR owns the lines and mains.
Based on the above and staff's analysis in Issues 4 and 5, staff
recommends that the cost of the water distribution and wastewater
collection lines and mains should be included in rate base and no
adjustment should be made.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 43 Should the cost of the water treatment and wastewvater
collection treatment facilities located upon ths Utility Parcel be
included in the rate base calculations?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. No adjustments are necessary. (NONIZ)
POSITION OF PARTIES: :

BPUC: Yes.

OPC: Adopts SPOR's position.

No. The cost of those facilities are a part of the overall
investment made by the Developer in improving the real estate at
Sailfish Point to be recovered from ths sale of lots just as the
cost of the roads, storm sewers, irrigation systems, and all other
improvements required by the approved development plan. They were
contributed as CIAC and should not be included in rate base.

STAFY AMALYSIS: Utility witness Seidman states in his testimony
that the assets of the utility plant wers sold from SPI to SPUC
rather than contributed. (TR. 312) He goes on to say that the
1983 transfer was the only transfer that took place by sale or by
any other means, and to this date there has been no transfer other
than that. Further, the transfer was by purchase and sale
agreement. (TR. 350-351) :

SPOR witness Rasmusen testified that one of the advantages
pointed out to him by the sales esen ve, before he bought
his property, was that Sailfish Point had
wastewater treatment plants. He stated that he was led to believe
that the utility facilities were to be provided by the developer
for the use and benefit of all Sailfish Point property owners and
the ratepayers would be required to absorb in the utility rates
only the cost of operation and maintenance of those facilities.
(TR. 642-643) He also stated in his testimony that the PUD Zoning
Agreement required the developer to convey or lease the Utility
Parcel to SPUC or "other operating entity®.

The majority of witness Rasmusen's testimony attests to the
fact that the developer was to convey the utility assets to the
Property Owners Association. Only if BPOR did not accept the
system could the utility assets be transferred to Martin County or
another governmental agency. (TR. 639-661) On cross-examination
the utility estabished the fact that the dsveloper could convey the
utility assets to someone besides the Property Owners Association.

(TR. 667)




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Utility witness Olson testified that the utility assets were
not treated as donated property. Thersfore, they were not written
off, but transferred from SPI to SPUC. (TR. 531-52?)

staff believes that there is no evidence in the record to
indicate that the CIAC recorded on the boocks and adjusted for the
test period is not the total CIAC for this utility, nor that the
assets were written off to the cost of the lot sales. The record
does indicate that the assets were transferred from the developer
to the utility in 1983, but not that the utility has transferred
any assets to the Property Owners Association. Based on the
information above and the information provided in Issues 3 and 5
staff is not recommending any adjustments to exclude the utility
plant assets from rate base.

- 16 =



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

I8SUR $3

SPI, while the utility was a division of SPI, be removed from rate
base because the cost of this utility plant was included in the
cost of developing the lots? _

RECOMMENDATION: No. No adjustments m my (MONIZ)

POSITION OF PARTIRS:

SPUC: No. The cost of plant was treated as a depreciable asset
for tax purposes by SPI and was not expensed as & cost of
developing the lots. 1

OPC: VYes.
SPOR: Same as oPC.

STAFY AMALYSIS: In its brief OPC charges that the utility failed
to provide adequate documentation to establish that SPI did not
include the cost of constructing early utility plant in SPI's lot
development costs for tax purposes. (BR. 7) Witness Seidman states
that he had not ever investigated whether initial lot purchasers
were led to beliave that the utility assets were to be donated to

the POA or local government agency. (TR. 297)

Utility witness Seidman testified even when SPI owned the
assets, the annual reports filed with the Public Service Commission
showed that the assets were being depreciated. He also stated that
he was convinced from his review of the tax documents that the
assets were depreciable assets and were depreciated properly and
the tax treatment was proper. (TR. 223-223) '

Utility witness Olson testified that he had not seen any item
that was classified as a utility asset on Mobil's tax depreciation
schedules being written off to cost of goods sold and there were
not any ITCs recaptured on the sale from SPI to SPUC. (TR. 520) He
goes on to say there were many alternatives locked at in the early
1980's by Mobil, as to the treatment of these assets. He further
stated that he believes that the reason they vere depreciated
instead of written off was becauss Mobil wanted to maintain the
flexibility of either donating them to the Property Owners
Association or selling them to a third party or to the county, but
he wasn't involved in the decision. And the only way to do this
was to set the utility up as a separate business unit. Finally he

Should the pre-1984 construction of the utility plant by

- 17 =




Docket No. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

stated that to his knowledge the utility property was also treated
as a separate cost center from the other properties at the
development and that the utility assets were not treated as donated
property. (TR. 520-522)

Staff believes that the record fully supports that the utility
plant assets were not written off to cost of goods sold, but
depreciated. We also belisve that a decision made by a company to
depreciate assets or to write them off should be a decision made by
the management of that ‘and is not under the jurisdiction of
the Commission. Based on evidence presented in the case, staff
recommends that no adjustment should be made.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

1SSUR 61 m:md%umxmmm
calculations of used and useful pllllt?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. A ln.-ua m is justified and should be
included. (LIVELY) .

BRUC: Yes.

QPC: No. The inclusion of a margin resserve introduces costs
associated with growth for recovery from current ratepayers.
Current ratepayers should m be tmul to pay fu- plant wvhich is
rot serving them. ;

SPOR; Adopts Citizens’ polltien,.’ e

SIAYY ANALXYSIS: Nargin
Commission recognizes ou-nt;u
extra capacity utﬂ.c:lmt
impairing the .biut'! T
existing customers. rgin
that most often new treataent
serve customers that vin II. :
capacity available enable
Commission requires ity
within its service urrlw in
addition, wmargin reserve is
circumstances due to plant additions a
reserve attempts to provide a rsturn ts B
capacity available while also ‘ th
ratepayers that would result if a T
the entire investment. (TR. 195) -z'l.l;trm attempts to
provide incentive for investment in effi ly sized facilities.
'rhat typically means a larger capacity systeam. Larger systems are
not only more efficient from an standpoint, on avu'.zo
but also are more efficient from the standpoint of construction
costs. That is, you get more capacity per construction dollar the
larger the plant. Margin Reserve is du:l.quod to recover a portion
of this investment. (n. S8 :

The company mﬁ ;
in its MFRs. (no 2, v°1 I; '
calculation of margin reserve is tm:thu' d:l.m in Imo 7.

OPC Witness DeMeza opinioned that a margin reserve is not the
responsibility of the user of the utility but rather the

-39 =




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

responsibility of the utility company or devel « (TR. 571-72)
Mr. DeMeza concedes that water treatment and distribution systems
as well as wastewater treatment and collection systems must be
designed with a margin reserve. He adds however, that it is a
challenge for the engineer and utility company or developer to find
the most cost effective systems that will accept additions when
required by additional development. (TR. 572)

While OPC's opinion has some validity it does not address the
fact that incremental additions or expansions are rarely sized to
serve exactly the additional number of customers requiring service
at a given time. 1In his direct testimony, OPC Witness DeMeza
acknowledged that it is the utility's responsibility to maintain a
margin reserve to meet this obligation. (TR. 571-72). On cross
examination, Mr. DeMeza also acknowledged that margin reserve is
one mechanism for ensuring that the utility company is compensated
for the risk it takes to be ready to meet its obligation to serve
future customers. (TR. 586) Witness Reese opined that Mr. DeMeza
apparently believes that a utility is compensated for the risk of
providing margin reserve by the return it makes on its investment.
Witness Reese further states that if the utility's investment in
margin reserve is not included in rate base, then it cannot earn a
return on the money invested in margin reserve. (TR. 195)
Therefore, staff recommends that the plant investment associated
with margin reserve is a necessary component of used and useful
plant and that a margin reserve should be included.



Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

IBBUER 73 If the Commission allows a margin reserve should it adopt
the utility's allowance?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The utility overstated its margin reserve.
(LIVELY)

ARUC: Yes.

OPC: No. The utility has d.vhtod !rd the five-year average
method recommended by Staff. The utility's method overstates
customer growth in Sailfish Point.

BPOR: Adopts Citizens' position.

BTAYY ANALYSIS: As determined in Issue #6, Margin Reserve is
appropriate and justified for this utility. However, the method
used by the utility iz not the five year average as recommended by
Staff. (TR. 572; EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 144-45)

During the hearing, utility witness Seidman testified that the
utility had poor record storage and could not provide staff with
the information to do the five year average. (TR. 418) The
utility based its growth projections on recent customer-to-lot
sales ratios experienced at Sailfish Point. (BX. 2, Vol I, PG.
143)

On MFR Schedule F-8, the utility states that the use of sales
ratios is considered a better indicator of growth than a five year
average. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 139) The Utility stated that historic
growth was not considered indicative of future growth in this case
for several reasons and concluded the most recent two year
customer-to-lot sales ratios is a good indicator of near term
customer growth. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 139) In addition, Mr. Seidman
testified that the information given in MFR Schedules F-9 & 10 was
incomplete and would give a higher percentage growth than the
method used by the utility. (TR. 417-18)

(EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 144-45) :

Although the utility did not have the information available to
do the five year average (TR. 418), the method used by the utility
works to the advantage of the customer since it actually gives a
lower growth percentage than those presented in NFR Schedules F-9
& 10. (TR. 417-18; EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 144-45) However, staff
agrees with the opinion of OPC witness DeMeza that the utility had
actually overstated its margin reserve by applying its percentages
to peak day and not using yearly growth. (TR. 586-87)

-21 -



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

responsibility of the utility company or devel « (TR. 571-72)
Mr. DeMeza concedes that water treatment and distribution systems
as well as wvastevater treatment and collection systems must be
designed with a margin reserve. He adds however, that it is a
challenge for the engineer and utility company or developer to find
the most cost effective systems that will accept additions when
required by additional development. (TR. 572)

While OPC's opinion has some validity it does not address the
fact that incremental additions or expansions are rarely sized to
serve exactly the additional number of customers requiring service
at a given time. In his direct testimony, OPC Witness DeMeza
acknowledged that it is the utility's responsibility to maintain a
margin reserve to meet this obligation. (TR. 571-72). On cross
examination, Mr. DeMeza also acknowledged that margin reserve is
one mechanisa for ensuring that the utility oa-pnnl is compensated
for the risk it takes to be ready to meet its obligation to serve
future customers. (TR. 586) Witness Reese opined that Nr. DeMeza
apparently believes that a utility is compensated for the risk of
providing margin reserve by the return it makes on its investment.
Witness Reese further states that if the utility's investment in
margin reserve is not included in rate base, then it cannot earn a
return on the money invested in margin reserve. (TR. 195)
Therefore, ataff recommends that the plant investment associated
with margin reserve is a necessary component of used and useful
plant and that a margin reserve should be included.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

If the mnm..n? -n-gla reserve should it adopt
the utility’'s num*“'“ A

No. The ntnity mtatul its margin reserve.

ted from the five-year average
utility's method overstates

determines Issue #6, Margin Reserve is
staff. (TR. 572; EX. z. m 3% 1«-45)
puring the hearing, uti - witness Seidman testified that the
utility had m orage and oould not provide staff with
the intomt to do the five 'm. (‘.I!l. 418) The
utility based its growth recent customer-to-lot
sales ratios experienced at umm Po.i.nt (EX. 2, Vol I, PG.
143) :

On MFR Schedule P-8, the util states that the use of sales
ratios is considerad a better indicator of growth than a five year
average. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 139) The Utility stated that historic
growth vas not considered indicative of future growth in this case
for several reasoms and concluded the most recent two year
customer-to-lot sales ratios is a good indicator of near ter=
customer growth. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 139) In addition, Mr. Seidman
testified that the information given in MFR Schedules F-9 & 10 vas
incomplete and would give a higher percentage growth than the
method used by the utility. (TR. 411-1!)

Although the utility did not IIIVQ the information available to
do the five year average (TR. 418), the method used by the utility
works to the advantage of the customer since it actually gives a
1mmmmmm1nmmnu rP-9
& 10. (TR. 417-18; EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 144-45) However, staff
agrees with the opinion of OPC witness DelMeza that the utiuty had
actually overstated its margin reserve by applying its percentages
mmaymmmmym (TR. 586-87)

e 21 -




Docket MNo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Further, utility witness Reese testified that one could
conclude that the utility's use of peak day to calculate margin
reserve hac overstated margin reserve where it was shown that the
peak day used in the utility's calculation occurred during a month
of high unauthorized construction usage which was not
representative of peak usage. (TR. 3509)

Staff agrees with OPC that the utility has overstated its
margin reserve. (TR. 586-87) However, given the lack of
information to calculate the five year average (TR. 418), staff
believes that the method used by the utility to obtain its growth
percentages was actually to the advantage of the customer since it
gave a lower growth percentages than those presented in MFR
Schedules F-9 & 10. (TR. 417-18; EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 144-45)
Therefore, staff recommends finding that the Utility applied the
margin reserve percentages incorrectly, and should have used yearly
growth to determine its margin reserve. (TR. 416-18, 586-87)



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991 :

ISSUR 8: 1Is tln.utuity"-":fgrav“_"fﬁ” ision m ttu nov W correct?
S8PUC: Yes.

OPC: No. The utility mmum'a fire flow um if
u:d:- unable to deliver the ﬂxy flow service regquired by local
ordinance. _

SPOR: Adopt Citisens® |

call for the system to
fire flow with the large

that,

"Fire flow re ants are set _~by lwll ordinance to
of the utility to pro
ability of the ntﬁl' rovit :
requirements with tln mp out of service. This
system r-qui.ru .mr.wﬁ to the maximum daily flow

Fation of 2 hours. This
R to deliver at the

The storage is available;

u.m cnu is out of

— b ; ” - m. L N ] In

yoar, ; : retically could

provide the maximum dni.lr ﬁ :.M ‘GPM and a minimum

fire flow of 500 GPM. In m and 1992 test year,

the systea can only wwup mil- daily flow and

ninimt:lrotlop"" hmu&tl(uudand

useful) calculation for zm m 1”3. fire flow is not
included.”™ {'.I'R 574-75)




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

The utility's witness Seidman states in his rebuttal prefiled
testimony concerning Mr. DeMeza's testimony that,

"This is an absurd ratemaking approach. It effectively
says that when plant reaches the point where it is 100%
used and additions are necessary, it suddenly becomes
100% useless. There certainly is no evidence that
customers ever suffered from inadequate service as a
result of this situation. ... Mr. DeMeza's observation is
that further redundancy in ing capacity is necessary.
I do not disagres. The solution, however, is to require
the investment in an additional pump; not to deny the
usefulness of the investment already in place." (TR.
197-98)

During the hearing, utility witness Mr. Reese admitted that
the utility would not be able to meet its fire flow obligations
with the largest pump out of service, and that the utility needed
to add another pump at the next expansion. (TR. 501) OPC witness
DeMeza's 1990 maximum daily flow of 124 GPM was based on the
178,600 GPD peak flow found on MFR Schedule F-3. (EX. 2, Vol I,
PG. 136) In Issue #11 staff recommended that the Utility had
actually overstated its peak flows since they did not use the five
day average which they calculated in MFR Schedule F-3. (EX. 2, Vol
I, PG. 136) Therefore, using the appropriate five day peak average
as calculated in MFR Schedule F-3, and the growth percentage of
10.84% from MFR Schedule F-8 the utility's five day average is
175,818 GPD for test year 1992. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136, 143).
This 175,818 GPD equals 122 GPM for the 1992 test year which is
less than the 1990 test year amount which DeMeza allowed the
utility for fire flow. Therefore, as a result Mr. DeMeza's
argument does not apply in the test year 1992 since the new peak
flow number is less than the 1990 number. (see Issue #11) (TR.
509, 586-87) In addition, Mr. DeMeza testified that the utility
should be given credit for fire flow at this level. (TR. 587)
Therefore, staff recommends that the utility's allowance for fire
flow is correct.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

I8SUR 9:1 Is the level of unaccounted for water reascnable?

No. The l.m'l of excess unaccounted for water is
5%. (LIVELY)

SPUC: Yes, the level of moowntd for wvater is reasonable.

QPC: No. The customers should not be made to pay for unaccounted
for water in excess of 10% of water produced.

SPOR: Adopts Citisens' poll.ti.cn.-

STAFY ANALYSIS: A review of MFR Schedule F-1 (EX. 2, Vol I, PG.
134) reveals that the utility's unadjus unaccounted for vater is
20.518. On the same page under Note 2, the utility mukes
adjustments for m uses. The muty lutn that during the
first half of the during the break in phase of tho nevw
calcite contactor, add:ltl.onti nmm vas nuouu'y to control
corrosivity. With an R/O (reverse osmosis) treatment facility,
such additional flushing may bs necessary time to time. As a
result, the average unaccounted for water level is estimated to
continue at 15%. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 134)

The Commiszion has historically mlzoﬂ the need for plant
use, flushing of hydrants, vater and sewer lines, some 1line
breakages, and fire flow. Adjustments for these water amounts
should be made in NFR Schedule F-1, column 4 labeled "Other Uses".
(EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 134) However, Staff is in agreement with OPC
that the utility is required to oxphiu“ Justify unaccounted for
wvater in excess of 10% as stated in NFR Schedule F-1, and OPC's
engineering schedules. (BX. 2, Vol I, PG, 134, EX. 14) In
response to Interrogatory 36, the utility submitted data showing
"other uses” adjustment to its unaccounted for water, and justify
its 15% estimation found at the bottom of NFR Schedule F-1. (EX.
6, PG. 18. n- 3, VOI I' ”o 13‘) e

Utility witness Seidman testified that after reevaluating the
nonsold numbers and after adjusting for other uses the unaccounted
for water wou’d be 108 or less. (TR. 412-13) Nr. Seidmsan stated
that treatment cost of unauthorized comstruction water use should
not be borne by the utility customers. He also stated that two
incidents of unauthorized construction use occurred during the test
year, but there has been no recurrence of unauthorized use. (TR.
413-14) The data filed in mronu to Interrogatory 36, (EX. 6,
PG. 18) indicates that the utility mmly made ndjustunt- to
its unaccounted for water for unauthorized comstruction because
adjustments were made based upon unmetered estimations of in-house




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

water use. The utility does not meter its in-house water. (TR.
415) In addition to the above, the utility also made adjustments
to its unaccounted for water for line breaks but presented no
repair logs to substantiate its claims. (EX. 6, PG. 17-18)
Witness Seidman testified that the utility has poor record storage
and that he had been unable to do a five year growth analysis.

Based upon the evidence presented in the record, staff
believes the utility has failed to properly justify unaccounted for
water. (TR. 413) However, adjusting for the calcite contactor
break-in phase as presented in NFR Schedule F-1, and Interrogatory
36 reduces unaccounted for water to 188. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 134),
(EX. 6, PG. 17-18) The Commission normally allows 10% unaccounted
for, non-revenue producing water as reasonable. In Witness
DeMeza's Schedule No. 7 attached to his direct testimony, he
supports 10% as a reasonable amount of unaccounted for water.
staff concurs with MNr. DeMeza's position. Staff recommends an
additional 5.51% be allowed for the calcite contactor break-in
phase leaving 5% as excessive unaccounted for water. In the
forthcoming years, unaccounted for water will be reduced to 10% or
less (TR.413), obviating the need for further reductions.




Docket No. 900816-WS .
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 103 Are the utility's calculations to determine the number
of equivalent residential connections for Sailfish Point by year
for the years ending June 1990, 1991, and 1992 correct?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Since the utility did not calculate
equivalent residential connections for the water or sever systeas,
their calculations of these quantities are incorrect. (LIVELY)

POSITION OF PARTIES

BPUC: Yes.

OPC: No.

BPOR: Adopts Citizens' position.

BTAFY AMALYSIS: The definition of an equivalent residential
connection (ERC) is found in the Florida Administrative Code,
Section 25-30.515(8):

Equivalent Residential I:onnoct:l.ot_: (ERC) means

(a) 350 gallons per day;

(b) The number of gallons a utility demonstrates is the
average daily flow for a single residential unit; or

(c) The number of gallons which has been approved by the
Department of Environmental Regulation for a single
residential unit.

According to this rule there are three methods which can be
used in calculation of equivalent residential connections. The
utility witness Seidman admits during his testimony that there is
more than one method for calculating ERC's. (TR. 333) However,
Mr. Seidman also states that he didn't use ERCs in the
determination of the used and useful directly for the treatment
plants, but used actual flows, and that he did not convert these
flow numbers into ERCs. (TR. 333) Therefore, staff believes that
since the utility did not calculate ERCs pursuant to Commission
rule, its calculation of ERCs is incorrect.

- 27 =



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 11: Is the utility's calculation for projected peak day
wvater demand correct?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The utility should base its calculation on
the five day average calculated NFR schedule F-3. (LIVELY)

POSITION OF PARTIRS
SPUC: Yes, as corrected at the hearing.

ORC: No.
BPOR; Adopts Citizens' position.

STAFY ANALYSIS: In the Utility's analysis of Used and Useful (EX.
2, Vol I, PG. 138), it used the single maximum day instead of the
average of the five days with the m z:m rate from any
month during the test year. Both lat are shown on MFR
schedule F-3. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136) The Utility's rationale for
using the peak day instead of the peak five day average was that
since the utility must be able to serve the peak day, it should be
used in the used and useful calculation. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 138)

However, during the hearing the validity of this rationale became
questionable. (TR. 508-09)

Utility witness Reese testified concerning the utility's use
of a peak day demand rather than the peak five day average
calculated on MFR schedule P-3 to calculate the used and useful.
(EX. 2, Vol 1, PG. 136) (TR. 508). He conceded that the high
unauthorized construction usage during the month of the peak day
could have caused the utility's peak day demand figure to be
overstated. (TR. 509)

OPC posed several questions to witness Seidman concerning the
calculation of projected flows for 1991 and 1992, based upon the
test period. Witness Seidman stated he apparently made a mistake

and picked up the wrong year's percentage growth (18% instead of
10.51%) for his projections. He said that corrections reflecting

this change should be made. (TR. 234-37)

As a result of the statements by Nr. Seidman, the projected
peak day calculation for the test ysar ending June, 1992, wvas
calculated incorrectly to bes 234,333 G?_D. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 139)

That calculation is based on applying the year-to-ysar percent
change in volume sales to the previo year peak day flow.
However, the percentage change was z:l.ok.d up from the wrong column
and an error made in the calculation of peak day for 1991, and



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

1992. (TR. 337) Therefore staff recommends that the appropriate
five day peak average is 175,818 GPD in the test year 1992, based
on the calculations in MFR Schedule P-3, and the growth percentage
of 10.84% from MFR Schedule PF-8. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136, 143) It
should be noted that even thought this is lower than the utility's
original calculation of 234,333 GPD, it does not change its used
and useful plant percentage. (see Issue 12.) (EX 2, Vol I, PG. 139)




Docket No. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

IS8SUR 12: What are the appropriate percentages of used and useful
plant? :

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of used and useful plant is
shown below in the column labeled "STAFF 1992." (LIVELY)

.

sanrpsmponer Lo ol ]
WTP ‘

I P P

STORAGE

93.92% 93.92%

WATER DISTR

75.178% 64.008 75.17%
93.908% 40. 00! 85.37%

COLLECTION

75.17% 75.00% 75.17%

SRUC: The water treatment plant should be considered 100% used and
useful and the water storage system 93.92% used and useful. All of
the wastewater treatment plant should be considered 93.90% used and
useful. Both the water distribution and wastewater collection
systems should be considered 75.17% used and useful.

OPC: All of the water treatment plant should be considered 59%
used and useful and all of the wastewater treatment plant should be
considered 40% used and useful. The water distribution system
should be considered 64% used and useful and the wasteswvater
collection system should be considered 75% used and useful.

BPOR: Adopts Citizens' position.

STAFY AMALYSIS: Based upon staff's recommendations in Issues 6, 7,
8, and 9, the water treatment plant should be considered 100% used
and useful and the water storage system 93.92% used and useful.



Docket NMo. 900816~-WS
August 22, 1991

All of the wastewater treatment plant should be considered 85.37%
used and useful. Both the water distribution and wastewater
collection systems should be considered 75.17% used and useful.

HWater Treatment Plant

The water treatment plant is a reverse osmosis type of water
treatment process which produces 250,000 GPD. Expansion to 350,000
GPD is scheduled for completion in 1992. Using the five day peak
average calculated in NFR Schedule F-3, and the growth percentage
of 10.84% from NFR Schedule F-8 gives the Utility a five day peak
average of 175,818 GPD in test year 1992. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136,
143) Adding in fire flow of 180,000 GPD found in NFR Schedule F-3,
and margin reserve of 16,542 GPD based on yearly growth (TR. 586-
87), (see Issue #7), and adjusting for excessive unaccounted for
water of 5,087 GPD (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 134) (see Issue #9) gives the
utility 100% used and useful with plant oapacity of 350,000 GPD.
(EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 136, 143) a8

Wastewater Treatmant Plant

The wastevater treatment facility consists of a conventional
extended aeration treatment process and filtration using precast
concrete tankage. The existing plant was built with a single
125,000 GPD aeration basin. The plant has been allowed to operate
under a construction permit, but it has never received an operating
permit. After extensive negotiations, DER agreed to extend the
construction permit for the plant as :‘t stands; the utility will
implement the modifications to meet DER requirements; and as a
result of these modifications, the plant will be rerated to 250,000
GPD, and will be in comp’iance with all DER rules. (TR. 483, 484,
693)

In response to Staff's Interrogatory #42 (EX. 6), the utility
stated that there were two reasons why the plant capacity was
expanded:

1. Modifications were required in order to obtain an operating
permit for the plant. The plant could not obtain an operating
permit without meeting the EPA Class I reliability requirements.
These requirements were not applicable when the plant was designed
and originally constructed. In order to meet the EPA Class I
reliability requirements of DER Rules (Chapter 17-610, F.A.C.), you
must have redundant facilities for the discharge flow sufficient to
protect public health, safety and welfars this generally includes
a minimum of two aeration basins, redundant filtration, some type
of screening facility, and other items.

o




Docket No. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

2. System demand, based on recorded flows, had reached a level
at which DER required capacity to be planned and under
construction. Construction should commence when average daily flow
reaches 80% of design capacity, based on the average of the 3
highest consecutive months. The contractor's notice to proceed date
was 2/22/91. The average daily flow for Dec '90, Jan and Feb '91
was 95,700 GPD or 77% design capacity. The average daily flow for
Jan, Feb and Mar '91 was 112,000 GPD or 90% of design capacity....
In the case of SPUC, the most cost effective way to meet both
redundancy and capacity requirements was to expand the capacity to
250,000 GPD. This gives the plant the required redundancy, an
operating permit, and a higher capacity rating. (EX. 6,
Interrogatory 42)

During the hearing, OPC witness DeMeza stated that enlarging
the plant met the redundancy required by DER as well as increasing
the plant capacity to meet customer growth. (TR. 596-97) However,
he stated that he was not privileged to what he described as “a lot
of correspondence” between DER and the Utility concerning plant
redundancy (TR. 596), nor did he use DER Rules (Chapter 17-610,
F.A.C.) in his used and useful analysis. (TR. 578-79, EX. 6,
Interrogatory 42, 43)

Using the average peak month daily flow calculated in MFR
Schedule F-4, and the growth percentage of 10.84% from MFR Schedule
F-8 gives the Utility an average peak month daily flow of 100,145
GPD in test year 1992. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 137, 143) Adding in
100,145 GPD for redundant average peak month daily flow (DER Rules,
Chapter 17-610, Florida Administrative Code), (EX. 6, Interrogatory
42, 43), and margin reserve of 13,132 GPD based on yearly growth
(TR. 586-87), (see Issue #7) gives the utility 85.37% used and
useful with plant capacity of 250,000 GPD. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 137,
143)

- 32 -



Docket No. 900816-K3
August 22, 1991

DISTRIBUTION AND COLLECTION SYSTEM

For the water distribution systems and sewage collection
systems, staff relied upon the system maps (part of Exhibit 2), MFR
Schedule F-7, F-8, and the billing analysis found in MFR Schedule
B-3 0 & M, PG. 2. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 59, 141-43) The number of
connections is taken from the MFRs. (EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 141-43)
Staff believes this analysis is more appropriate than that used by
Witness DeMeza because he assumed the capacities of the plants
matched the systems, even though there are fewer wastewater
customers than there are water customers. (TR. 587-591)

Staff recommends that the appropriate used and useful plant

amounts are those identified in the column, "Staff, 1992" in the
table above.



Docket No. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 133 What are the appropriate amounts of non-used and useful
utility plant-in-service?

RECOMMEENDATION: The appropriate amounts of non-used and useful
Plant are $184,985 for water and $388,308 for wastewater. (MONIZ)

POSITION OF PARTINS:
SPUC: Water $184,985; wastewater $298,966
OPC: Water $677,445; wastewater 575,235

SPOR: Adopts OPC's position.

STAFY ANMALYSIS: Based on the percentages stated in Issue No. 12,
staff has reduced wastewvater plant in service by $89,340 net of
accumulated depreciation, reduced depreciation expense by
$5,768. No adjustments were necessary to the water used and useful
amounts. Staf{ recommends that the non-used and useful plant
amounts should be $184,985 for water and $388,308 for wastewater.
This is a fall-out issue.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 143 Should there be an imputation of Contributions-in-aid-
of-construction (CIAC) to offset margin of reserve?

RECOMMENDATIO Yes, CIAC should be increased by §58,987 to
reflect the imputation on the margin reserve for the wastewater
plant. An adjustment is also necessary to increase accumulated
amortization of CIAC and test year amortization by $2,161. (MONIZ)

POSITION OF PARTIRS:

SPUC: No. Imputing CIAC mismatches potential, but uncollected
contributions against invested plant.

OPC: The Commission should not grant a margin reserve. However,
if a reserve to serve future customers is included in used and
useful plant, then the CIAC associated with those future customers
should also be imputed.

SPOR: Yes.

STAFY ANALYSIS: Utility witness Seidman stated in his testimony
that the margin reserve represents an investment "in place™ and
that the funds have been spent and are a utility investment. He
further stated that CIAC from potential new customers is not
available until they hook-up and if and when they hook-up. He also
stated that for the period between providing the plant and
collecting the CiAC, margin reserve is an investment entitled to be
earned upon. He further explains that at the time a new customer
does hook up and pays CIAC, the CIAC will be recorded to offset the
plant investment. However, the utility must simultaneously replace
that portion of margin reserve so as to be ready to serve another
customer. There will always be a lag between the investment in
margin reserve and the collection of associated CIAC. For this
reason, anticipated but uncollected CIAC should not be imputed
against current margin reserve.(TR. 196-197)

OPC witness DeWard stated in his testimony that should the
Commission adopt the Company's position, which includes a margin
reserve as an element of the used and useful percentage, there
should be an increase in the amount of CIAC to correspond with this
margin reserve. (TR. 607) Upon cross-examination by staff, Mr
Deward supported his statement above and also agrsed that if there
was an imputation of CIAC it should not exceed the amount of plant
related to the margin reserve. (TR. 615)

Staff agrees with Mr. Deward that CIAC should be imputed on
margin of reserve, based on Commission practice. Since the utility



Docket No. 900816-W8
August 22, 1991

does not have a main extension fee, the distribution mains and
collection lines would not be considered in the imputation.
Additionally, the water plant does not have a margin reserve,
therefore, only the wastewater treatment plant was considered in
the imputation. Using the number of ERC's included in the margin
reserve and the approved wastewater plant capacity charge of
$1,500, the maximum amount of CIAC to impute is $70,000 (147 ERC's
x $1,500). However, the actual cost of the treatment plant
included in the margin reserve is $54,987. We, therefore,
recommend that consistent with the evidence in the record the
imputation should be limited to the amount of plant included in
margin reserve as testified to by Mr. DeWard.

Based on the above, staff recommends - that CIAC should be
imputed on the margin reserve for the wastewater plant. CIAC
should be increased by $58,987 for the wastewater plant, with the
corresponding adjustments to accumulated of $2,161 and test year
amortization of $2,161.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 153 should income taxes on contributions-in-aid-of-
construction (CIAC) be capitalized in rate base?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Debit deferred taxes related to CIAC should
offset credit deferred taxes in the capital structure. (BRAND)

EOSITION OF PARTIES
COMPANY: Yes.

OPC: No. Deferred tax debits on CIAC should not be recognized in
rate base or capital structure.

STAYY ANALYSIS: This issue is similar to Issue 22, but addresses
only the treatment of debit deferred taxes related to CIAC.

In his prefiled direct testimony, Company witness Seidman
stated that prepaid taxes related to CIAC should be included in
rate base. (TR. 168) In the filing, Mr. Seidman included total
debit deferred taxes in rate base and total credit deferred taxes
in the capital structure, rather than netting them. (TR. 439)
Under cross examination, he testified that Commission Order
No. 23541 requires normalisation of the tax effect of CIAC and
requires that debit defer: taxes bes offset against credit
deferred taxes, with a net debit balance being included in rate
base and a net credit balance being included in the capital
structure. (TR. 439 - 440) The position stated in the Company's
brief is that debit deferred taxes should be treated consistent

with said Order. (Co. Brief, p. 52)

The position proffered in the OPC brief is that no debit
deferred taxes related to CIAC should be recognized above the line,
either in the capital structure or in rate bass. (opc
Brief, p. 33) The debit deferred taxes are the result of SPUC not
grossing up CIAC collections for taxes. (TR. 339) The brief of
OPC states that ricognizing debit deferred taxes above the line
unfairly burdens the customers who paid CIAC prior to the 1986 tax
law change. (OPC Brief, p. 33) '

Staff agrees with the Company that Order No. 23541 should be
followed. OPC did not present substantial, convincing argument in
the record supporting their position. Staff recommends that debit
deferred taxes associated with CIAC be offset against credit
deferred taxes.

.

- 37 =



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 163 What is the appropriate amount of working capital to be
included in rate base?

A working capital amount of $28,029 for water and
$19,053 for wastewater is recommended. This is a reduction of
$1,757 for water and $1,728 for wastewater. (MONIZ)

SPUC: Water $29,786; wastevater $20,781 based on the formula
method required by PSC Rules. ¢

OPC: The utility has not properly documentsd its entitlement to a
wvorking capital allowance. ;

SPOR: Adopts OPC's position.

STAYY ANALYSIS: The util:l&'- roqnut.d working capital amount is
based upon the formula approach, or one-eighth of test year
operation and maintenance expenses, as filed in the NFR's.

OPC witness Deward states in his tastimony that he has removed
the Company's requested working capital allowance from rate base
because the Company has included an artificial allowance by
multiplying 1/8 times operating and maintenance expenses. He also
stated that this always produces a working capital allowance based
on an improper calculation but does not properly calculate a
working capital requirement. 1In his opinion, it is appropriate to
remove this artificial balance from rate base. (TR. 608)

Utility wvitness Seiduan states in his rebuttal testimony that
the method cf determining working capital has been established by
the Minimum Filing Requirement (MFR) Rule 25.30.437, Florida
Administrative Code. The instructions for the forms specify that
the formula method (1/8 of O & M expenses) is to be used. He
continues that the form instryctions also specify that if a utility
submits a working capital allowance based on the balance sheet
method, the costs incurred for this calculation will not be
considered in rate case expense. Since the formula method -to
determine working capital is set by Commission rule, Mr. Seidman
testified that the methodology is not at issue. He recounts that
Mr. Deward's position that the formula method is not a proper
methodology is contrary to the rules of the Commission and cannot
be at issue. (TR. 186-187)

Witness Seidman testified that on the utility's balance sheet
current liabilities exceed current assets because of the advances




Docket ¥o. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

from the parent company. He goes on to say that he ignores these
advances because it his recommendation that the capital structure
of the parent be used because it more truly reflects vhat capital
is being put into the Company. Purther, he testified that the
cost-free advances that SPI made to SPUC were "just merely book
advances”. (TR. 453-454)

Staff agrees that the utility was required by the MFR rules to
file its working capital allowance using the formula approach. We
further believe the if any party wishes to challenge that
methodology, mmnmmumtmuumwomr
method is more jate than that filed by rule th the
Commission. We believe that there was testimony in the record that
one could calculate a working capital allowance using the balance
sheet method. We believe, however, that the working capital
allowance generated would be higher than that allowed by the
formula approach. There are several reasons for this.

The balance sheest presented reflects miscellaneous current
and accrued liabilities of $1,833,587. (EX. 2 pp. 40-41) If this
amount were included in the balance sheet method to calculate
working capital, then the resulting balance would be negative, thus
a zero balance would be recommended. This balance, however, has
been included in the capital structure as a source of funds and
appropriately would not be included in the working capital
calculation.

No party took issue with the balance of $125,176 related to
miscellaneous current and accrued assets, therefore, we believe
that this amount should be included in the working capital
calculation. Based on staff's calculations, we believe that the
total working capital allowance using the balance sheet method
would be $120,132, which is $73,050 higher than the formula method.

Staff believes, however, that the record supports using the
formula method over the balance sheet method. Based on the above,
staff recommends that the formula approach be employed for this
case. Based on an adjusted balance of $224,230 for water and
$152,424 for wastewater for the test ysar operating and maintenance
expenses, the resulting balance of working capital should be
$28,029 and $19,053, respectively. This results in a reduction to
working capital of $1,757 for water and $1,728 wastewater.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 173 VWhat is the appropriate level of test year rate base?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate level of test year rate base
should be $1,423,236 for water amd $1,165,130 for wastewvater.
(MONIZ)

POSITION OF PARTINS:
SPUC: Water $1,609,063; wvastewater $1,422,664.

OPC: Citizens agree with SPOR that m utility's investment should
be zero. However, as an alternative, water rate base should be no
;or.mnssu cs:mmn&mmuumm.mn
616,691.

SPOR: Adopts OPC's positicn.

STAYY ANMALYSIS: Using a bqinning and end of year average and
staff's recommended adjustments, we M an average test
year rate base tor tb. vater system of $1,423,236 and for the
vastevater system of $1,165,130. The Mlu of water and
mtcwaurrltohlumlm“mlu i-A and 1-B.
The schedule of adjustments to rate base is attached as Schedule
No. 1-C.

- 40 -




Docket No. 900816-W8
August 22, 1991

COST OF CAPITAL

ISSUR 183 What is the appropr. 1ate ﬂitllm e for ratemaking
W? ; :

RECOMMENDATION: The Utility's actual capital structure is the
appropriate capital structure for ratemaking purposes. (MAUREY)
POSITION OF PARTIRS

SRUC: The p.mt Mobil cmﬂ.n.

Mobil " on . structure represents
actual oondium that uht and have m since the formation
of Sailfish Point Utility Corpe

SPCR: The accounting treatment givuu uu Utility by the Developer
reflects intracorporate transfers and interest free loans which are
inconsistent u:lth an quity w by the parent.

SIAYY ANALYBIS: uuﬂ.ll Point mnty Corporation (SPUC or
Utility) is a wholly owned Sailtish Point, Inc.
(SPI), the Developer of the service arsa M as Sailfish Point.

SPI is a wholly owned mldhty ©of MNobil Land Development
(Florida), Inc. (MLDF). MIDF is a vholly owned subsidiary of Mobil
Land Development Corporation (MLDC) which is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Mobil Corporation (Mobil). Because all sources of
funds ultimately flow from Mobil or one of its subsidiaries, the
Utility argues that the Mobil capital structure is the appropriate
capital structure to use for ratemaking purposes. (TR. 181)

Sailfish Point Froperty mwum (SPOR) disagree
with the Utility's puitten. SPOR points out that Mobil is &
multinational, multibillion dollar corporation. Although MLDC and
its subsidiaries are engaged in the development of real estate,
Mobil and MLDC have no utility subsidiaries other than SPUC. (TR.
548) Because the nature and relative size of Mobil's ations
uuamtmrwlmwmmaﬂuopul ons of a
water and vastevater utility, SPOR llm that the parent's capital
structure is not rcprutnuun of conditions that exist at
SPUC. For these reasons, argues that Mobil's capital
structure is not appropr:l.lu for nmxm purposes for the
utility. (TR. 641; EX. 18, Deposition pp. 5-7)




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

The Office of Public Counsel (OPC) also disagrees with the
Utility's position. OPC argues that the Utility's actual capital
structure is appropriate for ratemaking purposes because it
represents the actual conditions that exist and have existed since
the formation of SPUC. Furthermore, OPC states that the use of
Mobil's capital structure would be inappropriate and would allow
SPUC to earn a return on an artificial capital structure which is
not representative of the conditions which exist at the Utility.
(TR. 609)

Witness Seidman, testifying on behalf of SPUC, admits that the
capital structure as reflected on the books of the Utility contains
zero-cost advances. However, he argues that the Utility's capital
structure is nothing more than an allocation of the capital
received from the parent either directly or through Mobil's
subsidiaries. In his opinion, since Mobil could have funded SPUC
in any manner it chose, it should not matter if the capital is
identified as equity, intercompany debt, or intercompany advances.
The only thing that should matter in the determination of the
appropriate capital structure is that SPUC is funded through the
mix of capital sources raised at the parent level. (TR. 188-189,
428)

Witness DeWard, testifying on behalf of OPC, agrees with
witness Seidman that the capital structure of SPUC contains zero-
cost advances but he disagrees with the Utility witness' position
that the parent's allocation of funds should not dictate the
capital structure used for ratemaking purposes. Witness DeWard
points out that the Utility financed the original transfer of
utility plant with a mortgage payable to SPI in 1983. From that
date forward, SPUC financed additional plant additions and
operating losses through cash advances from its parent. These cash
advances between SPUC and its parent were recorded on the books of
the Utility as long-term or short-term advances from associated
companies. Witness DeWard testified he could find no records to
indicate that there was an intent to convert these cost-free, non-
interest bearing advances to equity capital or to any debt
arrangement. (TR. 608-610)

Witness Seidman accurately points out that the capital made
available to SPUC is not cost-fres. (TR. 189) Staff does not
dispute this point. However, while there is a cost associated with
funds used by SPUC, that cost is not being incurred by the Utility.
Witness Seidman readily admits that SPUC does not pay or record any
expense for the long-term and short-term advances received from
associated companies. In addition, the witness verified that long-
term advances are only repaid as CIAC is collected. (TR. 430-431)




R o G S

Docket No. 900816-¥S
August 22, 1991

Witness DeWard testified that -uoaswc
for use of the advances received from its parent, it would be

by SPI or one of the other subsidiaries of MDIC as a normal cost of
developing and selling lots in the Sailfish Point service area.
(TR. 610-611)

Since SPUC does not incur an expense on advances froam its
parent, witness DeWard argues that it would be inappropriate to use
Mobil's capital structure for ratemaking purposes. He further
states that in addition to granting a return on debt expense that
is not actually incurred, the use of Mobil's capital structure for
ratemaking purposes would allow SPUC to sarn a return on an amount
of equity capital that does not exist. PFor these reasons, OPC's
witness maintains that the Utility's actual capital structure
should be used for ratemaking purposes. (TR. 609-611, 621-624)

staff agrees vwith vitness Seidman that the capital used by
SPUC is not cost-free. In addition, it was not clearly
demonstrated at the hearing whether or not SPI or any other MLDC
subsidiary does or does not recover the cost of financing the
Utility through profits on the sale of lots in the Sailfish Point
service area. However, it was clearly demonstrated during the
hearing that SPUC does not pay interest expense on advances from
associated companies and that there is no eguity investment in
SPUC. For these reasons, Staff agrees with OPC and SPOR that it
would be inappropriats to allow SPUC to earn a return for a cost of
capital that the Utility does not actually incur. Therefore, Staff
recommends that the appropriate capital structure for ratemaking
purposes is the Utility's capital structure that represents the
actual conditions that exist and have existed since the formation
of SPUC.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1992

ISSUR 19: What is the cost of common equity capital?

RECOMMENDATION: The cost of common equity capital is 13.11% based
upon the amount of eguity capital in the capital structure
recommended in Issue 18 and the current leverage formula from Order
No. 24246. (MAUREY) |

ROSITION OF PARTIRS

SPUC: 11.85% based on the M'l eguity ratio at December, 1990,
and the current leverage formula in Order No. 24246.

QPC: Since common equity is negative, the cost rate for rate of
return purposes should bes sero.

S8POR: Adopts Citizen's _:put‘tl.on.

STAYF ANALYSIS: During the hearing, it was stipulated that the
cost of cosmon equity capital would be established using the
leverage formula in effect at the time of the final decision in
this case. (TR. 151-152) Due to an accumulation of net operating
losses, the rmltw'un retained earnings balance more than
offsets the equity tment in SPUC. However, even though the
Utility does not have a positive equity balance, a cost of common
equity capital should be established. Based the minimum
equity ratio recognised in the leverage formula, the cost of common
equity capital is 13.11%.

Staff recommends a cost of common equity of 13.11% based upon
the capital structure recommended in Issue 18. However, if the
Commission elects to use Mobil's capital structure for ratemaking
purposes, Staff agrees that the cost of common equity capital would
be 11.85% as recommended by SPUC.



Docket ¥o. 900816=WS
August 22, 1991
ISSUR 203 What htlnnutotd.btapt‘nl?

RECOMMEMDATION: moutotd-htmmun.montmmag.
from SPI. (M)

SRuUC: 'rh-outotmmulul.sninﬂnmtyur based on
Mobil's 1990 embedded cost of debt.

OPC: The cost of debt capital is 11.00% anum on the mortgage.
Allotmmwmmm cost free.

STAFY ANALYSIS: awc tnnneul tﬁo cru:lunl transfer of utility
plant in 1983 with a m ' to BPI. The mortgage carries
an interest rate of 11.;_‘ ¢ t date

es with no interest
- Mﬂiﬂl he could find no

free, non-interest bearing i to eguity capital or to any
debt arrangement. (TR. GMIO) Wﬂiﬂm, SPUC vitness Seidman
admitted during the hearing that m Utility only incurs interest
expense on the mortgage payable to SPI and does not pay or record
interest expense on the m from associated companies.
(TR. 430)

Witness Seidman admitted that the capiul structure on
Schedule A-16 of the MFRs accurately reflects the actual manner in
wvhich SPUC is capitalized by its parent. He also agreed that the
parent could have capitalized SPUC with the same relative capital
structure that Mobil maintains on a consolidated basis. (TR. 428;
EX. 2, MFRs Volume 1, Schedule A-16) This testimony supports
witness DeWard's conclusion that the provision of cost-free
advances to the Utility is just another cost of doing business that
the developer willingly w t.o um (TR. 610-611)

In its legal brief, the U mu- that it is a common
practice for Mobil and its ' ies to transfer funds
intercompany without having a cost attached and that this practice
does not constitute a gift or comtribution. (TR. 522) This
statement, however, does not the fact that the Utility
dounotpayammtormqtﬂnmtmmmmt.

-"-




Docket No. 900810-WS
August 22, 1991

Although Staff agrees with witness Seidman’'s statement that the
capital made available to SPUC is not cost-free, the record clearly
shows that a company other than the Utility is incurring the cost
of the advances from associated companies. (TR. 428-430)

Florida Statutes requirs that the Commission set rates that
allow a utility to recover its prudent costs and a reasonable rate
of return on capital. However, as vitness DeWard points out, if
SPUC's position is adopted by the Commission, the Utility will be
allowved to recover a cost of capital that it does not actually
incur. Therefore, because the only cost of debt SPUC actually
incurs is the 11.00% on the mortgage payable to SPI, Staff
recommends that this is the Utility's cost of debt capital.

Staff recommends a cost of debt capital of 11.00% based on the

capital structure recommended in Issue 18. However, if the
Commission elects to use Mobil's capital structure for ratemaking
purposes, Staff agrees that Mobil's embedded cost of debt is 9.57%
as recommended by SPUC.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 21: What specific adjustments should be made to accumulated
deferred income taxes?

RECOMMENDATION: The credit deferred tax balance should be
increased by $229,109 to $685,110, and the debit balance should be
increased by $20,000 to $269,839. (BRAND)

SRUC: All adjustments are reflected in the MFR's. The accumulated
ciletgrrod tax credits for the average test year ending June, 1992,
s $709,698.

QPC:; Based on evidence revealed during cross-examination of
Company Witness Seidman, deferred taxes as stated in the capital
structure of the Company's filing should be increased by $53,866.

SPOR: Adopt OPC's position.

STAFY AMALYSIS: MFR C-6 presents credit deferred tax balances of
$456,001 in the June 30, 1992 capital structure. (EX. 2, Vol. 1)
In his prefiled direct testimony, Company witness Seidman stated
that these balances reflect a large credit inadvertently not booked
by Mobil's tax department. (TR. 182) This tax balance reflects
increases based on estimated plant additions through the test year.
(TR. 181-182)

Mr. Seidman testified that the credit deferred taxes in the
MFRs (EX. 2, Vol. 1) are an accumulation of the depreciation timing
differences since the purchase of the assets by SPUC. (TR. 218)
Mr. Seidman agreed under cross-examination that the deferred taxes
accrued by SPI prior to the transfer should be recognized and
normalized for ratemaking purposes according to the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 168(e). (TR. 556)

Under cross examination, Mr. Seidman stated that the amount
from the compilation of tax timing differences, on page 1 of
Composite Exhibit 3, should be substituted for the compilation in
the MFRs, except that the 34% tax rate used for each year should be
replaced by the appropriate Federal tax rates applicable to each
year. (TR. 219) In Appendix F of their brief, the Company
restated the deferred tax balance using the information in Exhibit
3, pages 1 and 2, and the detail on MFR C-6, and included the
deferred taxes accrued prior to the transfer. (Brief, p. 60) This
calculation resulted in an average balance of $709,698, as of
June 30, 1992.



Docket Mo. 900813-W8S
August 22, 1991

The Company's credit deferred tax balances and income tax
expense were calculated using only the Federal tax rate, ignoring
state income taxes. Mr. Seidman testified that this is a policy of
Mobil Land Development Corp. for ease of calculation, since some of
the subsidiaries are in states with a unitary tax assessment. (TR.
436 - 437) However, the combined federal and state rate was used
in calculating debit deferred taxes associated with CIAC. (TR.
437) Mr. Seidman agreed under cross-examination that all income
taxes of SPUC should be calculated using the combined federal and
state tax rate. (TR. 436 - 438)

OPC recalculated the deferred taxes using the Company's
information provided on Exhibit 3, but substituting the Federal tax
rates that were in effect for each year, resulting in a total
credit deferred tax balance of $258,799 as of December 31, 1987.
(TR. 217) Company witness Seidman agreed with this adjusted
balance at the hearing. (TR. 220) Based on this information, OPC
calculated an increase of $53,866, for an average 1992 balance of
$509,867. (OPC Brief, Schedule 7)

Staff has recalculated the credit deferred tax balance, using
the appropriate federal and state tax rates for each year, and
using the data in MFR Schedule C-6 and Composite Exhibit 3, pages
1 and 2. The method used for this calculation is discussed in the
record (TR. 216-221), and is similar to that used in the Company's
brief. This results in an increase of $238,072, to $694,073. This
recalculated balance was then decreased by $8,822, related to the
Used and Useful adjustment recommended in Issue No. 13, and by
$141, related to the adjustment for improperly capitalized items
discussed in Stipulation No. 2. The total average credit deferred
tax balance recommended by Staff after all of these adjustments is
$685,110.

The Company included accumulated debit deferred taxes of
$249,839 in rate base. (EX. 2, p. 66) staff increased this
balance by $122, related to meter fees addressed in Stipulation No.
3, and by $19,878 associated with the imputation of CIAC to offset
margin reserve for the wastewater treatment plant, as discussed in
Issue No. 14. As discussed in Issue 22, Staff offset this debit
balance against the credit balance, and included the net credit in

the capital structure.

The adjustments recommended by Staff increase debit deferred
taxes by $20,000, to a total of $269,839. Offsetting this debit
balance against the credit balance of $685,110, results in a net
credit of $415,271.



Docket NMo. 9008)6-WS
August 22, 1991

ISBUR 22: Should debit and credit deferred taxes be offset, with
the net credit included in the capital structure at zero cost?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, debit and credit deferred taxes should be
offset, with the net credit balance of $415,271 included in the
capital structure at zero cost. (BRAND)

SPUC: Debit and credit deferred taxes may be used to offset each
other. A net credit would be included in the capital structure at
zero cost. A net debit would be included in rate base at the
allowed rate of return.

OPC: No. Deferred tax debits on CIAC should not be recognized in
rate base or capital structure. :

S8POR: No position.

STAFY ANALYSIS: In the MFRs, ..UC did not offset debit and credit
balance deferreC taxes, but included total debits in the rate base
and total credits in the capital structure. (TR. 439) Company
witness Seidman stated that.deferred (prepaid) taxes on CIAC should
be capitalized and included in rate base. (TR. 168) However,
under cross-examination, he testified that debit and credit
deferred taxes should be offset, to comply with Commission Order
No. 23541, issued October 1, 1990. This order requires that debit
and credit deferred taxes be offset, with a net credit receiving
capital structure treatment and a net debit receiving rate base
treatment. (TR. 439) The deferred tax debit balances in the MFRs
were calculated based on a ratable life of 40 years and a 37.63%
tax rate, and were included in rate base. (TR. 172)

It is the position of OPC that deferred tax debits related to
CIAC should not be recognized in either rate base or in capital
structure, because SPUC does not gross up its CIAC for taxes.
(TR. 172) OPC's witness DeWard testified that the debit deferred
taxes should be removed from rate base and included as an offset to
deferred income taxes in the capital structure. He argued that the
debit deferred taxes included in the capital structure are the
result of SPUC not qroning up CIAC collections for tax purposes.
(TR. 339) It is his position that no deferred tax debits related
to CIAC should be recognized above the line because to do so would
unfairly burden the customers who paid CIAC prior to the 1986 tax
law change. (TR. 339)

= 49 =



Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

As discussed in Issue 15, Staff recommends that the deferred
tax balances should be treated in accordance with Order No. 23541.
That is, debits and credits should be offset, with the resulting
net credit of $415,271 being included in the capital structure at
zero cost, and no deferred taxes remaining in rate base.



Docket Mo. 900816-W8
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 23: What is the appropriate amount and cost rate of
investment tax credits to be included in the capital structure?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate ITC balance is $265,111, to be
included in the capital structure at sero cost. (BRAND)

SRUC: The appropriate amount of ITC for the average test year
ending June, 1992, is $268,507.

OPCi The unamortized balance of $279,962 of ITC's should be
included in the capital structure at zero cost.

SPOR: Adopt OPC's position.

STAYY ANMALYSIS: The statement is made on NFR C-7, page 3, that
Mobil Corporation accounts for ITCs under the flow-through method,
and SPUC therefore has no ITC balance. SPI generated ITC of
approximately $270,000 in 1981, representing 108 of the utility
assets placed in service in that ysar. (TR. 224) Those credits
were used on the consolidated tax return in the same Yyear.
(TR. 538) Company witness Seidman agreed under cross-examination
that the ITCs should have been normalized to satisfy the
requirements of IRC section 46, and should have been carried over
to SPUC with the transfer of the assets. (TR. 557)

In 1981, Utility assets were $2,741,154. The ITC rate at that
time was 108, resulting in ITC generated of a imately $270,000.
(TR. 224) In 1983, $977,057 in CWIP and $39,000 in land were
transferred to SPUC, generating additional ITCs of approximately
$97,706. (TR. 225) There have besn no other assets moved into
Plant-In-Service since 1984, except for one truck in 1985, on which
ITC was taken. There were no transitional assets after 1985.

Company witness Seidman agreed that utilities are required by
IRC section 46(f) to defer ITCs and amortize the benefits over the
lives of the underlying assets. (TR. 225) The Company calculated
an average ITC balance of $279,962 as of June, 1991, based on an
assumed 40-year life. OPC calculated an average ITC balance of
$279,962, also using an assumed 40-year life. Since the
depreciable lives of the underlying assets are available in the
MFRs (EX. 2, pp. 97 - 99), these are the appropriate lives to be
used in calculating ITC amortiszation in compliance with the



Docket No. 900814-WS
August 22, 1991

normalization requirements of the IRC. The actual depreciation
lives are shorter than 40 years, resulting in

and a lower unamortized balance to be
structure.

There is no evidence in the record of this proceeding that any
election wvas made under Sectiom 46(f)(2) of Revenue
Code (IRC). Absent evidence of such

required by IRC 46(f)(1).



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 2431 What is the weighted average cost of capital including
the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the
appropriate capital structure?

RECOMMENDATION: The weighted average cost of capital for the
projected test year ending Juns 30, 1992 is 1.568. (MAUREY)

POSITION OF PARTINS

SRUC: 8.14% based on the parent's 1990 equity ratio and debt cost.
OPC: The Utility’'s capital structure should be used as discussed
in Issue 18. The overall cost of capital after adjustments

discussed in other issues are made should be 2.55% as shown on OPC
Briefs-Schedule 3.

SPOR: No position.

STAFY ANALYSIS: Schedule 2 details Staff's recommendation. The
company filing amounts r 'the beginning and ending average
balances taken from ' le A-16 of the NFR filing. Schedule 2

reflects the capital structure recommended by Staff in Issue 18.
(EX. 2, MFR Volume 1, Schedule A-16)

Staff from the Tax Section made a specific adjustment of
$40,730 to the deferred income tax balance. This adjustment is
further discussed in Issues 21 and 22. Staff from the Tax Section
also made a specific adjustment of $265,111 to the investment tax
credit (ITC) balance. This adjustment is further discussed in
Issue 23. After all specific adjustments were made, Staff made a
pro rata adjustment over the investor-supplied sources of capital
to equate capital structure with used and useful rate base. The
pro rata adjustment was not made over the adjusted deferred income
tax or ITC balances becsuse the Staff adjustments made in Issues 21
through 23 are specifically tied to the used and useful assets
allowed in rate base.

While both Staff and OPC recommend using the actual capital
structure that supports the Utility's operations, there are several
minor differences that exist between the positions. Both Staff and
OPC agree on the amount of long-term debt (the balance of the
mortgage from SPI), however, the parties differ slightly on what
amounts of long-term and short-term advances from associated
companies should be reflected in the capital structure. Staff's
amounts represent the beginning and ending average balances for the
June 30, 1992 test year as reflected in the MFR filing. (EX. 2,
MFR Volume 1, Schedule A-16) In contrast, OPC's amounts come from




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

the Utility's general ledger as of March 31, 1991. Staff and OPC
also differ on the amounts of deferred income taxes and ITCs that
are included in the capital structure. The reasons for these
differences are discussed in Issues 21 through 23. Finally, Staff
and OPC differ on the amount of common egquity that is reflected in
the capital structure. OPC has included the negative equity
balance at a gero cost rate in its recommendation while Staff used
a zero equity balance at the cost rate recommended in Issue 19 of
13.11%. Staff has used this treatment because if a negative equity
balance is applied to the appropriate cost rate, the resulting
negative amount would produce a negative weighted average cost of
capital. Precedent for this treatment can be found in Commission
Order Nos. 18367 and 22226 (Hydratech Utilities, Inc., Docket Nos.
861201-WS and 880882-WS) and 18960 (PFerncrest Utilities, Inc.,
Docket No. 861338-WS). .

Staff used the respective cost rates supplied by the Utility
with two exceptions. As discussed in Issue 19, the Utility has a
negative equity capital balance. Based on the minimum equity ratio
recognized by the leverage formula, the cost of equity capital is
13.11%. The Utility recommends using an equity cost rate of 11.85%
based on Mobil's level of equity capitalization and the current
leverage formula. As discussed in Issue 20, the cost of debt
capital for the Utility is the 11.00% on the mortgage payable to
SPI. The Utility recommends using a debt cost rate of 9.57% which
is the embedded cost of debt for Nobil as of December 31, 1990.
Schedule 2-A shows the components, amounts, cost rates, and
weighted average cost of capital of 1.56% associated with the
projected test year capital structure. Schedule 2-B shows the
adjustments recommended by Staff that produce the component amounts
reflected on Schedule 2-A.

Staff recommends a weighted average cost of capital of 1.56%
based on the capital structure recommended in Issue 18. However,
if the Commission elects to use Mobil's capital structure for
ratemaking purposes, the weighted average cost of capital is 8.14%.
This amount reflects the capital structure as recommended by SPUC
with the exception of the treatment of deferred income taxes and
ITCs as discussed in Issues 21 through 23. '

- 854 -




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

NET _ORERATING INCOME

ISSUR 23: Are intercompany expense allocations appropriate?
RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. No adjustments are necessary. (MONIZ)
POSITION OF PARTIRS:

SPUC: Yes.

OPC: The cituin- do not recommend an adjustment to this expense

SPOR: Not addressed in this brief.

SIAYY ANALYAIS: In the NFRs, the intercompany expenses vere
allocated down from Mobil Land Developm Corporation. (EX 2. P.
67-74) (EX. 4) Mobil Land Develop Corporation allocates
charges to all of its subsidiaries, including SPUC. These services
include an operations manager, acoounting services, and legal
services. (TR. 343-344) The amount allocated to SPUC per books
for these services was $74,701 in 1989 and $122,084 in 1990. (EX.
P. 4) However, in the NFRs the test Er only included $64,722,
therefore, the higher costs rred  to the rate filing were
removed. (TR. 342-343) ;

OPC states in its brief that the they did not solicit
sufficient evidence at the hearing to recommend an adjustment to

this expense. :

Staff believes that the utility has sufficiently justified its
intercompany expenses. Based on that and the lack of evidence in
the record to prove otherwise, staff is recommending that no
adjustment be made to the intercompany expense allocation.




Docket MNo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

IBBUR 263 Should the utility's purchased power and chemical
expense be adjusted for unaccounted for water?

RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. The utility has 5% excessive unaccounted for
water. Staff recommends that an adjustment be made to chemical and
purchased power expenses used to treat and process the 5% excessive
unaccounted for water. (LIVELY, MONIZ)

ROSITION OF PARTIES

SRUC: No.

QOPC: Yes. The utility in the MFR's has adjusted purchased power
and chemical expense downward by 5% to reflect nonrecurring water
losses. The Commission should scrutinizse the other 5.51% of
produced but unsold water that exceed the 10% of unaccounted for
water to determine if additional adjustments should be made.

BROR: N/A.

STAFY AMALYSIS: In MFR Schedule F-1, the utility estimates that
its unaccounted for water use will continue at 15%. (EX. 2, Vol I,
PG. 134) This 15% unaccounted for water is substantiated by the
utility's response to Staff's Interrogatory 36, concerning line
flushing due to the break-in phase of the calcite contactor. (EX.
6, 17-18) However, staff did not agree with the adjustments made
by the utility concerning unmetered in-house usage, construction
water theft, and undocumented line breakage. In Issue #9, it was
determined that the utility did not Jjustify adjustments to
unaccounted for water less than 15§. Staff agrees with OPC in that
the utility did not justify unaccounted for water in excess of 10%.
(EX. 2, Vol I, PG. 134; EX. 14)

Therefore, the utility has 5% excess unaccounted for water,
and staff recommends that an adjustment be made to chemical and
purchased pover expenses used to treat and process the 5% excessive
unaccounted for water. This adjustment has already been made by
the utility in its Summary of Adjustments to Booked O & M, (EX. 2,
Vol I, PG. 48) which shows $1347 adjustment to electric and $1194
adjustment to chemical expenses.



Docket No. 900813-W8
August 22, 1991

ISBUR 273 Isthon;hmtmtormm-plulmnd
membranes appropriate

RECOMMEMDATION: The utility's m.d three year replacement
program should be considered appropriate. (LIVELY)

SRUC: Yes.

OPC: No. The utility's rcplmt program for the new spiral
wound membranes is not justified. A replacement program based on
four years use rather than three years use would be more
reasonable.

SRPOR: No.

STAYT ANALYSIS: The original R/O (reverse osmosis) membrane system
at the Sailfish Point Water Plant is of the hollow fiber
configuration. The standard life of the nev membranes is 3-5
years. The utility is proposing a change out program which allows
for a three year life when all 42 membranes are installed. The
change-out will be accomplished every two (2) years with the first
change-out starting in 1994 replacing 14 membranes. (TR. 582)

Utility witness Reese testified that one of the reasons for
not continu to use the hollow fiber membranes is that "... the
availability of the hollow fine fiber had all but disappeared. The
industry has, for this type of brackish water treatment, almost
universally gone to the spiral-wound membrane ...." (TR. 509-10)
He also testified that, in addition to the 3-year warranty period
from the manufacturer, three years is the industry standard for
establishing projections on the performance of membranes. (TR.
510) '

Witness Reese also testified that while it is true that the
membranes being replaced lasted approximately ten years, the volume
of water treated by those membranes was quite low in their early
years and they were not being fully utilized during that time.
(TR. 494) The membranes have a physical life that is related to
flow as well as chronology. (TR. 498) Higher volume of flow will
contribute to a much shorter calendar life for the membranes on a
volume treated basis. (TR. 494)

Witness Reese recommends a three year change out program
because he found it more prudent to schedule the change out period
to match the manufacturer warranty period than to speculate as to

- 8§77 =




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

vhether the membranes may or may not last longer. (TR. 495) OPC's
witness DeMeza has recommended that the change out program for
membranes be extended from three years to four years based on the
utility's excellent operation and the 3-5 year life expectancy of
the new spiral-wound membrane. (TR. 581-83) In addition, Mr.
DeMeza testified that he has no working knowledge of these type
membranes. (TR. 593)

Therefore, since the Utility's proposed three year replacement
period for the new spiral wound membranes is based on industry
manufacturer's warranty standards and future flows, it appears
reasonable and should be considered appropriate.



Docket No. ltlfﬂ.l-
August 22, :n:.

ISSUR 28: mmmmmmnhrmuanm
in this case?

RECOMMENDATION: No, pr:lor rate m oosu of “0.374, should be
disallowed. (NONIZ) :

POSITION OF FPARSIEG:

SPUC: Yes. Al wh wvas based were
inaccurate and a ntial por m pertormed l.n preparing
the 1989 case was reguired in ‘this case.

‘,tommotm
] company
m for any of the

| ‘states that Docket No.
ﬂh case costs were never
e wvas to be the first time
: uhl. and rat:'m.turn and
ring for this filing. (TR. 177-

testimony.
891114-WS

OPC witness Deward testified that the prior rate case wvas
dismissed by the Commission and m;ﬂtil should not be allowed
to recover any of the expenses ol th preparing that case,
includingmlmlmwnmw He further
contends that ratepa should not be required to pay for any of
the costs of prepar a case vhich was later dismissed by the
Commission. (TR. 612)

In response to Nr. Mrd"
a considerable amount of the .tnt‘ mation ing the plant in
service, CIAC and meter installations from tion was used to
develop this filing, to romntl —*tu sta®f auditors and staff
inquiries and to respond to dlmry. (TR. 190-191)

on crou-.ni:lnatm by mu. lr. I-Mun admitted that he
wuunabhtouumyothhlfmﬂuprlornucau

"o ' , Mr. Seidman states that




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

because the NFR rules had changed and nev schedules vere
designated. PFurther, he also admitted he could not guantify the
number of hours spent to prepare the original cost and CIAC
collection information. (TR. 433-434)

Based on the above information, staff believes that the
utility would have been allowed some recovery of the prior rate
case costs such as the time spent to support the original cost of
plant and the CIAC collections, but the record is silent as to how
much exact time was spent. Purther, the company failed to file as
an exhibit any supporting documsntation for either prior or current

rate case sxpanse.

We do agree in part with OPC that all prior rate case expense

should be removed except for the amount incurred to support rate
base. But, due to lack of support for that amount related to

compiling the rate base components, staff recommends that all prior
rate case costs should be removed as unjustified and unsupported.
Rate case expense of $68,374 for the prior rate case should be
removed. Therefore, test year rats case expense should be reduced
by $8,547 for water and $8,546 for wastewater.



Docket No. 900816-WS

ISSUR 29: WVhat is t.ho appropriate amount for current rate case
expense?

The appropriate amount for current rate case
expense is $50,000, amortiszed over four years.  This results in a
reduction of $41,800 to current rate case expense from the
utility's request of $91,800. (MONIZ)

POSITION OF FPARTIRS:

SPUC: The estimate included in the MFRs is §91,800, plus the
$68,374 expense incurred for the prior rate case filing as
requested in the NFR.

QPC: Any legal costs incurred in this proceeding in opposing the
intervention of the homeowners or their duly elected
representatives should be disallowed. All other requests for rate
case expense should be .g,}mly scrutinized and justified.

S8POR: All costs of filing motions directed against intervenor by

the utility should not be recoverable from the ratepayers.

STAFY AMALYSIS: In its NFRs the utility requested recovery of rate
case expense of $160,174. This was broken down by prior and
current as follows (EX. 2 Pg.77):

ENMER SEER = I0TAL

Prior Unamortized RC Expense © $34,187 $34,187 $68,374
Total Projected RC Expense $45.900 $45.900 $91.800
Total $80,087 $80,087 $160,174
L0 = soaienn s e PR W Rl EEEEEEREE
Annual Asortization $20,022 $20,022 $40,043
I 1 £ 4 ¢ - o ] AR SRR AR

OPC witness Deward stated in his direct testimony that any
legal costs incurred in this proceeding in opposing the
intervention of the homeowners association should be disalloved.
He further stated that the ratepayers should not be required to pay
for costs associated with arguing against their rights to be fairly
represented in a proceeding in which the Company is seeking rate

increases of nearly $750,000. (TR. 612-613)

Utility witness Seidman testified in his rebuttal testimony
that the group in gquestion is not a homeowners association, but an

- @§1 -



Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

advisory committes to the owners association. Secondly, he stated
that it should be clear that SPUC did not argue against their
rights to be fairly represented, but for fairness in
representation, and it was the merits of the allegations in the
Petition for lLeave to Intervene to which SPUC took exception.
Further, he states that the language in the Commission Order No.
24486, granting SPOR's petition to intervene, bears out SPUC's
concern. He quotes from the order:

However, we also find that the utility has made valid
arguments relating to the merits of some allegations made
by SPOR. We find certain allegations made by SPOR of
substantial’ injury are not of the type this rate
proceeding is designed to protect and are remote,
speculative, and irrelevant.

He then continued that the utility has an obligation to its
stockholders and to its other ratepayers to take issue with
intervention. (TR. 191-192)

The utility stated in its brief that 34% of the rate case
costs were attrikatable directly to the intervention of SPOR and
OPC. (BR. 74) Staff would like to reemphasize that the information
presented below was addressed only in the brief and not evidenced
in the record.

Intervention —Other —Total
Regulatory $13,547 $60,263 $73,810
Engineer 604 3,355 3,959
Attorney 28,315 18,208 46,683
Total $42,526 $81,926 $124,452
(BR. 75)

The chart above depicts the total costs, presented in its
brief, that the utility spent on this r case. This is $33,000
more than the estimate included in’. MFR's (EX. 2 p. 76),
however, $42,256 of that cost relates to the intervention. (BR. 74)
The utility's brief stated that the cost of the intervention by two
parties has a major impact on the overall rate case expense, and
without the extent of the work necessary to respond to the expanded
intervention the estimate of $91,800 would have been reasonably
accurate. (BR. 74)

OPC stated in its brief that given the small customer base of
the utility it has a special duty to attempt to contain rate case
cost. The systematic strategy to deny participation of the non-



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Mobil customers and their representative group, and to attempt to
muzzle them after their intervention was granted, was needless and
costly. It continued that after failing to deny the non-Mobil lot
owners' intervention the utility continued to pursue its strategy
with numerous motions. (BR. 66=67) The brief also stated that
while the utility is entitled to recover reasonable rate case
expense it cannot expect the customers to pay for the campaign to
deny or limit the customers participation in the proceeding.
Finally, OPC's brief recommended a reduction of at least $5,000 in
the utility's proposed current rate case expense. (BR. 69)

The record does not support OPC's argument to exclude the
portion of the rate case expense that is related to the
intervenors. But, on the other hand, the record also fails to
support the rate case expense reguested by the utility. The
utility failed to enter into the record any supporting documents to
justify its requested rate cass expense.

In previous rate cases, staff has analyzed and scrutinized the
supporting documents submitted by the utility to determine if the
rate case expense requested is a justifiable expense for that rate
case. The record of this rate .case does not give staff the
opportunity to do this. It only contains the amount that was
requested in the MFR's. Staff does not believe that the utility
has supported, thus justified, its rate case expense request.

Based on the fact that the record does not support the request
or any specific adjustments, staff is making its recommendation
based on Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse. 413 §0.2d, 1191. The case
holds that the burden of proof in a commission proceeding is always
on a utility seeking a rate change and other parties seeking
to change established rates. Staff believes the utility has not
met its burden of procf because the lack of supporting evidence in
the record. We believe that this case gives us the authority to
recommend that the Commission disallow all rate case expense simply
because the utility did not meet its burden.

on the opposite side of the coin, we do not believe that we
can recommend disallowing the expense entirely. The record does
indicate that a substantial amount of work was performed as
evidenced by the MFRs, attendance at the formal proceedings,
exhibits filed, and preparation of its brief. Based on the lack of
any definitive amount found to be reasonabls in the record, staff
believes that a minimum amount to be recovered should be $50,000.
This amount is no more than simply a judgement call by staff based
on past experience with rate cases. Staff recommends the following
adjustment:



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

WATER SENER 4 TOTAL

Current Rate Expense Per NFR's $45,900 $45,900 $91,800

Staff's adjustment to RC Exp ~120,900) (20,900) (41.800)
Total $25,000 $25,000 $50,000

Annual Amortization $6,250 $6,250 $12,500

e i




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 303 Is the utility's proposed depreciation expense
overstated?

RECOMMENDATION Yes, depreciation expense should be reduced by
$1,320 for water and $750 for wastewater and accumulated
depreciation should be reduced by $1,320 and $375, respectively.
(MONIZ) i

POSITION OF PARTINS:
82UC: No.
OPC: Yes.

BROR: Yes.

STAYY ANALYSIS: The utility states in its brief that its proposed
depreciation expense is based on Commission Rule 25-30.140,
adjusted for used and ussful considerations. The amount of
depreciation expense, net of amortization of CIAC, requested for
the test year ending June, 1992, is $62,346 for the wvater system
and $66,907 for the wastewater system. It also states that these
numbers are fall-out numbers sub: to adjustments due to the
resolution of factual issues in this case. (BR. 76)

OPC states in its brief that as result of its adjustments to
the utility's non-used and useful psrcentages, depreciation expense
should be reduced by $29,881 for water and $37,446 for vastevater.
(BR. 70) :

The evidence in the record does not support or mention that
any correcting adjustments to depreciation expense are necessary
other than the stipulations (Issue A) and the change in used and
useful percentages (Issues 12 and 13). Based on the above, the
appropriate amount of test year depreciation should be $66,157 for
water and $61,026 for wastewater, and accumulated depreciation
should be $595,132 for water and $428,962, respectively. The
depreciation expense amounts are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-
B. The adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-C.




- staff is not

Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

h a ,’ . o
c | z...-::;;yb adjustue
SPUC: Yes. The
adjusted for non-used and s
OPC: The utility's M
SPOR: No ponltion.

613) In its br
expense as r.!m in the m
used and useful percentages C:

Based on the used M 3
12 and 13, staff is not reocc ny
tax expense. Based on staff' i and percentages,
adjustment would only be ous, tharefors, dus to its immateriality,
usteent to the provision for taxes
other than income. :




cta a p thent. be nade 1 this case?

.. & 5 | RGBT km ‘ fate in this
because the purut mim'm u used.

Itimmmm ‘bmtam::,amtd-bt
adjustment should ho ‘nade paren m above the capital
structure used in m Ws,_u £



Docket No. 900816-W8

August 23, 1991 '

I8SUR 33; What is the appr income tax expense?

RECOMMENDATIONS mmwmnsm. (BRAND)
e o R .

SPUC: At full anthoﬂm m: vater ‘53,'71: wvastevater

$47,427. (This is a tmmtém subject to adjustments to
taxable M in W_ ;

SPOR: mpt m-- jon.

stand alone basis, ing
current book tax liabili
current year if the util:
Company witness Seidaa
(TR. 181)

lr.solmmquhm jttal testimony that the
operated at a loss in prev J :

not be considered in the calou
(TR. 190) BHe mtd hat 1if

. 4n his prefiled nhuttal
oome tax expense associated

It ismmitimum%lmmmmum
inappropriate in this case m MO is no equity in the
capital structure. (TR. 613-514)

In his ptof:llod direct tﬂt- _'
that, if tax expense were allowed,
amortization. (TR. 612) This
alloved for a company which had made
46(f) (2). As discussed in Issue 23, Staff has treated SPUC as an
Option 1 company. IRC 46(f)(1) r res that ITC amortization be
taken below the line, ﬂthmdtootulmmm

As discussed in Issue 18 Mummmmm
component in the capital m- in this case. Staff, therefore,
rccon.ndlmimmm

ﬂc vitnon DeWard states
_should be offset by ITC
mt, however, would only be
de an election under IRC




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

If the Comnission were to determine that the capital structure
does contain an equity componsnt, income tax expensse would be
appropriate. A parent dabt adjustment should be made as discussed
in Issue 32. The tax expense would not be reduced by ITC
amortization, since the Company is being treated as an Option 1
Company, as discussed in Issue 23.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1992

ISSUR 343 Mhtho,' ".'.”"'tolmlottutynropnnting
income before revenue m‘! £ -

RECOMMENDATION: ntwuhlmlottutwrop.ntinq
income should be $(131, 093) for water and $(143,165) for

wvastewvater.
(MONIZ)

SPUC3: Water: noglti.'n $123, 3103"ms negative $137,71S.
QPC: Water @ nq.ﬂ.u ‘u.«l: murs negative $101,463
SPOR: Adopts OPC's mttm o

STAFF AMALYSIS: Based on mv M adjustments,
staff recommends mmm iate o

{ ro lsvel of test year operating
income should - $(131,092) for water and $(143,165) for
wvastevater. mu-mx—mm thinq statement is

atuch-dumm 3-!“3-.“ adjustments are shown
on Schedule N¢. 3-C. 5

- 70 =




Docket No. 900816-NS
August 32, 1991

ISSUR 35: What is the total revenus requirement?
RECOMMENDATION: The following revenus requirement should be
approved: (MONIE) 7

—2OAk ~ZNCREASE -RERCENT

WATER $357,198  $160,513 81.613%
WASTEWATER $284,610 $118,670 146.05%
_.

SPUC: At full authorised return; water $572,814; wastewater
$477,580. g

OPC: Citizens adopt SPOR's rm requirement of $269,953 for
water and $202,284 for wastewater.

SPOR: Fall-ou’ number.

STAFY ANALYSIS:t The revenue regquired as a result of staff's
analysis is $357,198 for vater and $284,610 for vastewater. This
will allow the utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and
an opportunity to earn a 1.91 § return on its investment in rate
base.

-7 -




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 383 an m necsssary to comply vith Section
367.0815, uu-m m‘&u. regarding the limitation of rate case

expense?
RECOMMENDATION: WNo. (ml)
mmn_n_m

SRUC: Yes, a:l.w the ntnuy duw with the statutory
provision.

QPC: Possibly. m should faithfully enforce the
requirements of m 367. uu, Florida Statutes.

SPOR: Adopts staff's Mﬂon
SIAYF ANALYSIS: BSection u‘; m, Florida lut.utu, states:

noum:lmm . ted, te ocase expense,
' ' t.u shall be apportioned

in such a way that the mnc ul:iuty shall pay a
proporttcacttht:ﬂwcm_ which is equal to
percuntage d the rate increase
roquutul- and the : However, no
such ' dat wll!-,.m the
utility's return om equity to drop its authoriszed
range. ' ;
ud:lsmudtnxmlo. Staff is recommending that

SPUC's capital structure be used. ﬁl M. SPUC has a szero equity
balance. The entire net mt:lw income recommended relates to

the interest on the debt £ the on were to adjust rate
case expense, : tatu m utility would fall below
its authorized return. 8 ball that the implied return on

_ A Commission adjusts rate
@I, : te, the return on equity
would drop below szero. Therefc ~ staff recommends that no
adjustment is necessary in this m i




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 373 What final rates mma be authorised?

RECOMMENDATION: The recommended rates should be designed to
produce revenues of $357,198 for water and $284,610 for wastewvater
using the base facility charge rate structure. The approved rates
will be effective for meter readings on or after thirty days from
the stamped approval date, subject to the utility's filing of and
-tatf's) approval of revised tariff sheets and a customer notice.
(GOLDEN ;

POSITION OF PARTIRS:
SPUC: See Schedule E-1 of the NFRs.

OPC: No position. :
SPOR: Adopt Staff's position.

STAZY ANALYSIS: The utility has taken the position that the rates
shown on Schedule E-1 of the NFRs should be authorized. Witness
Seidman stated in his direct testimony that the utility has not
proposed any change in the rate structure. (TR. 183) Witness
Seidman added that "The present rata structure includes a base
facilities charge, a gallonage charge and a 10,000 gallon cap on
residential wastewater charges as re ’ by the Commission.
The requested rates maintain that sams rate structure." (TR. 183-

184) k.

SPOR has adopted staff's position on this issue and OPC has
not taken a position. In its brief, SPOR stated that "...this
Commission should set a rate which excludes from the rate base all
contributed property, is sufficient to cover operating expenses,
and to provide a rererve for depreciation and replacement of the
facilities in their normal course.® OPC stated in its brief that
"While the Citizens actively participate in the proceeding to help
the Commission determine the proper revenue requirement we do not
make recommendations concerning rate design.” Neither SPOR nor OPC
offered any testimony concerning the rate structure or final rates.

The permanent rates requested by the utility are designed to
produce revenues of $572,814 and $477,580 for water and wvastewvater,
respectively. (TR. 183) The requested revenues represent increases
of $371,755 (184.89%) for water and $361,910 (312.88%) for
wastewvater.




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Staff recommends that the final rates approved for the utility
should be designed to produce revenues of $357,198 for water and
$284,610 for vastevater as recommended in Issue 35, maintaining the
base facility charge rate design. The rate structure recommended
by staff agrees with the structure requested by the utility. It is
Commission policy to use the base facility charge structure for
setting rates because of its ability to track costs and to give the
customers some control over their water and sewer bills. Each
customer pays his pro rata share of the related costs necessary to
provide service through the base facility charge and only the
actual usage is paid for through the gallonage charge.

The recommended rates for water service are uniforam for
residential and general service customers. The recommended rates
for wastewater service include a bass charge for all residential
customers regardless of meter sise vith a cap of 10,000 gallons of
usage per month on vhich the gallonage charge may be billed. There
is no cap on usage for general service sewer bills. The
differential in the gallonage charge for residential and general
service wastewater customers is designed to recognize that a
portion of a residential customer's water usage will not be
returned to the wastewater system. The utility's current rates do
not reflect this differential, however, the utility's requested
final rates and staff's recommended final rates do incorporate the
differential in the rate structure.

The approved rates will be effective for meter readings on or
after thirty days from the s approval date of the revised
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the
Commission's decision and that the proposed customer notice is
adequate.

The comparison of the utility's original rates, interim rates,
requested rates, and staff's recommended rates is shown on Schedule
Nos. 4 and 5. The Data Summary forms are attached as Schedule Nos.
6 and 7. '




Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUE 38: What is the appropriate amodnt by which rates should be
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect
the removal of the amortized rate case expense?

RECOMMEMDATION: As reflected in Schedule Nos. 8 and 9, the vater
rates should be reduced by $6,545 and the wvastevater rates should
be reduced by $6,545 at the expiration of the four year period, in
compliance with Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. (GOLDEN)

POSITION OF PARTIES:
SPUC: Fall-out number.

OPC: Fall-out number.
8POR: Fall-out number.

STAYY ANMALYSIS: The utility, SPOR, and OPC each adopted the
position that this issue is a fall-out number. None of the ies
offered testimony concerning this issue. Staff agrees with the
parties that this is a fall-out number. Section 367.0816, Florida
Statutes, reguires that rate case expense be apportioned for
recovery over a period of four years. The statute further requires
that the rates of the utility be reduced immediately by the amount
of rate case expense previously included in the rates. This
statute applies to all rate cases filed on or after October 1,

1989.

The water rates should be reduced by $6,545 and the wastevater
rates should be reduced by $6,545 as shown in Schedule Nos. 8 and
9. The revenue reductions reflect the annual rate case amounts
amortized (expensed) plus the gross-up for regulatory assessment
fees.

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate
reduction. The utility also should be required to file a proposed
"customer letter” setting forth the lower rates and the reason for
the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case

expense.

- 78 =




Docket No. 900816-88
August 23, 1991

ISSUR 39: Ilthlntﬂ existin u:vio. availability policy in
compliance with Rule 3! 0, !hrm Mnuinistrative Code?

RRCOMMENDATION: rutmm
SRUC: Yes.

OPC: No position.

SPOR: No.

mn_mnin The utility has taken the ition that the
existing service availability poliey is % with Rule 25~
30.580, Florida Adminis' : ‘stated in his

direct testimony that 1 not req any changes to
the service availabil e this ti . 184) At the
hearing, Witness Seidma f he is familiar with Rule 25-
3015'0' rl:r’_d:’.n strative | : ) : ..ﬂb‘m the
guidelines for m maximum lew responded
"Yes, I am familiar with it- (TR 1“ Seidman testified

sufficient to bring the ut.nity to tix ; 75% contribution level at
build-out, but that he does not "read the rule as raquiring to
up to 75, it's a maximum of 75." » 441)

SPOR has taken the position thaf
compliance with Rule 25-30.580, Flori
OPC has not taken a position on thu
the service availability peoli
brief that "The Citizens have &tﬂ 111y »
concerning the adequacy of service ava 4lity fees collected by
utilities.” Neither SPOR nor OPC ott-ui Mim on this issue.

The utility's existing service mlhbuity policy was
approved in Docket No. 810277-WS by Order No. 11673 issued on March
4, 1983 when the utility was granted its oceartificate. New
customers are required to donate all on-site transmission,
distribution, and other water and wastawate: falulitiu to the
utility, to pay water and wvastewater plan

y meter installation charges based Order No.
11673 established the plant capacity lt Ol,ooo each for
wvater and wastewater. Order No. 137 issued on September 28,
1984 in Docket No. 030437-'5, increased the plant capacity dnrzu
to $2,500 for water and $1,500 for me.r The existing
charges are as follows: :

- T8 =




Dockat ¥eo. unu-

August ll. i’
Water Plant mmm $2,500.00 par ERC
Wastevater Plant Capacity Charge $1,500.00 per ERC
Meter Size ook Meter Installation Charge
5/8" x 3/4% : $ 84.00

i ended June 30, 1992, the
ted to be 27.55% for vater and
ibution level is within the
ministrative Code, however,
h'm-mu-wumw
1y ﬂvog

Mm ted to be 75.02% for

s of moi ::-so.uo.l 13«1«::
y policy is in compliance with Rule
v’n -M. and recommends that the

As of the projoal;ql
utility's contribution level
23.93% for wastevater. The
guidelines of Ilﬂ.o 25-30. !
the vastewvater ¢ _
the Rule.

Administrative Code. m
the current service mtm_ :
25-30.580, Florida

existing policy not be w




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 40 What are the appropriate miscellansous service charges?

RECOMMEMNDATION: Staff recommends that the miscellaneocus service
charges as detailed in Second Revised Staff Advisory Bulletin No.
13 be approved for both the water and wastewvater systems and that
the tariff contain a provision that when both water and vastevater
services are provided, only a single charge is assessed unless
circumstances beyond the control of the utility require multiple
actions. The nev miscellaneocus service charges are effective for
service provided on or after the stamped approval date of the
revised tariff sheets. The tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the
Commission's decision. (GOLDEN)

EOSITION OF PARTIRS:

SPUC: The charges set forth in S8AB No. 13 and a late charge
alternative as contained in the proposed tariff.

OPC: No position.

BPOR: No position.

STAFY AMALYSIS: The utility has taken the position that the
charges set forth in Staff Advisory Bulletin (SAB) No. 13 and a
late charge alternative as contained in the proposed tariff should
be approved as the appropriate miscellaneocus service charges.
Witness Seidman testified that the utility is requesting a $10.00
late payment charge and that the charge would be assessed after an
initial 25 day billing period. (TR. 441-442) He further testified
that when the late payment is on a water and wastewater bill only
a $10.00 charge would be assessed to the total bill, rather than
$10.00 for water and an additional $10.00 for wastewater. (TR. 442-
443) When asked if it is true that the utility charges customers
a base facility charge for water and wvastewater for the months they
spend away from the service area, Witness Seidman answered "Yes.
The base facility charge is charged regardless of whether the
occupants are in residence or not.®" (TR. 444) When asked if he
believes that charging a $10.00 late fee is something that would be
fair to the customers, Witness Seidman responded "It's probably too
low. I don't know what you mean by fair. The option that we
presented was that in lieu of turning people's water off because
they had not paid, especially when many of them are not in
residence all during the year, it would be better to put a penalty
on the payment for late pay rather than to go ahead and do these
turn-offs.” In response to a question regard vhether or not the
utility collects customer deposits, Witness Seidman answered "No.




Docket No. 900816-W8S
August 22, 1991

They don't collect customer deposits. There is not a high degree
in this area of nonpay." (TR. 444) B8taff has .estimated that there
are 12 to 15 customers who pay late each month. This equates to
approximately 6% of the total customers.

SPOR and OPC have taken no position on this issue. SPOR adid
not address miscellaneous service charges in its brief. OPC stated
in its brief that “The Citiszens have historically not made
recommendations concerning the appropriateness of miscellaneous
service charges.” Neither SBPOR nor OPC offered testimony
concerning miscellanecus service charges.

Rule 25-30.345, Florida Administrative Code, permits utilities
to assess charges for miscellansous services. The principal
purpose of such charges is to provids a means by vwhich the utility
can recover its costs of providing miscellaneocus services from
those customers who require the services. Thus, costs are more
closely borne by the cost causer rather than the general body of
ratepayers. Second Revised Staff Advisory Bulletin (S8AB) No. 13
encourages utilities to establish charges for the following
miscellaneous services:

INITIAL CONMECTION - This charge would be levied for
service initiation at a location where service did not
exist previously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge would be levied for
transfer of service to a new customer account at a
previocusly served location, or reconnection of service
subsequent to a customer requested disconnection.

VIOLATION RECONNECTION - This would be levied
prior to reconnection of an exist customer after
disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-
30.320(2), PFlorida Administrative Code, including a

delinquency in bill payment.

DREMISES S CHARGE ; : DNISCONNECTION = This
charge would be levied when a service representative
visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing
service for nonpa t of a dus and collectible bill and
does not discontinue service because the customer pays
the service representative or othervise makes
satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

The charges proposed by this utility are consistent with
Second Revised SAB No. 13 with the exception of the proposed late



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

payment charge. Staff understands the problem faced by the utility
in disconnecting seasonal customers. However, Rule 25-30.320 (2)
states that "As applicable, the utility may refuse or discontinue
service under the following conditions...." Subsection (g)
specifies that customers can be disconnected "For nonpayment of
bills or noncompliance with utility's rules and regulations..."
Therefore, the utility has the authority to disconnect customers
for nonpayment, regardless of occupancy. As presented in Witness
Seidman's testimony, the utility does charge a base facility charge
each month regardless of oeca?cncy (TR. 444) Staff believes the
customers are avare of this and should make the necessary
arrangements to pay their monthly bills in a timely manner. Also,
customers have the option of requesti that their service be
disconnected during their absence. MNore rtantly, as presented
in Witness Seidman's testimony, the utility has not utilized the
tool of customer deposits to help offset non-payment of bills, and
the utility expressed their reluctance in utilizing the tool of
disconnecting non-paying customers. (TR. 444)

Staff recommends that the charges set forth in Second Revised
Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 13 should be approved as the
appropriate miscellaneous service charges. The utility's tariff
currently contains only the violation reconnection charge.
Approval of the SAB No. 13 charges will increase the violation
reconnection charge from $10.00 to $15.00, and will provide the
utility with more flexibility in assessing customers for these
costs incurred in providing service. Inasmuch as the utility has
not previously been authorized to charge these additional charges,
staff believes that it is more appropriate for the utility to begin
with the charges shown in SAB No. 13. Staff believes the utility
should be required to utilize the miscellaneous service charges
shown below to alleviate the late payment problem before gaining
approval of the latc payment charge. If these charges do not prove
to be adequate, the utility should consider implementation of
customer deposits, and then as a last resort seek approval of the

late payment charge.

The proposed customer notice should contain a description of
the new miscellaneous service charges along with a statement to
remind customers that their service may be disconnected for late
payment of bills. The utility should also add a statement to the
monthly bills to notify customers that their service will be
disconnected after five working days' written notice if the bill is
not paid by the due date. The following table provides the
present, company proposed and staff recommended service charges.



Docket No. m‘“
August 23, 1992

 masi0 . $15.00
. m.oo $15.00
‘55¢i3-00 . $15.00
. #10.00  $10.00
- tmr N/A

Initial Connection g .fa
Normal Reconnection :
Violation Recol
Premises Visit ¢
Late Payment ch_g;,g

staft
s =y

$15.00
$15.00

Initial cunn.ggizg%
Normal mmm_ '
Violation m

Premises Vilit. s

verification that f.ho ar:
decision.







Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

RATES AND RATE STURUCTURE
ISBUR 37: What final rates Mld be p_uthor:l.nd?

RECOMMEMDATION: The recomsended rates should be designed to
produce revenues of $357,198 for water and $284,610 for vastevater
using the base facility charge rate structure. The P rates
will be effective for meter readings on or after th. days from
the stamped approval date, subject to the utility's filing of and
staff's approval of revised tariff sheets and a customer notice.
(GOLDEN) g _

POSITION OF PARTIES:

SRUC: See Schedule E-1 of the NFRs.
OPC: No position. I | .
SBPOR: Adopt Staff's paluﬁ.

STAFY ANALYSIS: Tie utility has taken the position that the rates
shown on Schedule E-1 of the NFRs should be authorized. Witness
Seidman stated in his direct testimony that the utility has not
proposed any change in the rate structure. (TR. 183) Witness
Seidman added that “"The present rate structure includes a base
facilities charge, a gallonage charge and a 10,000 gallon cap on
residential wastewater charges as recommended by the Commission.
The requested rates maintain that same rate structure.” (TR. 183-

SPOR has adopted staff's position on this issue and OPC has
not taken a position. In its brief, SPOR stated that "...this
Commission should set a rate which excludes from the rate base all
contributed property, is sufficient to cover operating expenses,
and to provide a reserve for depreciation and replacement of the
facilities in their normal course.® OPC stated in its brief that
"while the Citizens actively participate in the proceeding to help
the Commission determine the proper revenus requirement we do not
make recommendations concerning rate design.” Neither SPOR nor OPC
offered any testimony concerning the rats structure or final rates.

requested by the utility are designed to
produce revenues of $572,814 and $477,¢

80 for water and wvastewater,
respectively. (TR. 183) The ed revenues represent increases
of $371,755 (184.89%) for water and $361,910 (312.88%) for
wvastevater. "

The permanent rates re

-73 =



Docket Mo. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

Staff recommends that the final rates approved for the utility
should be designed to produce revenues of $357,198 for water and
$284,610 for wastevater as recommended in Issue 35, maintaining the
base facility charge rate design. The rate structure recommended
by staff agrees with the structure requested by the utility. It is
Commission policy to use the base facility charge structure for
setting rates because of its ability to track costs and to give the
customers some control over their water and sewer bills. Each
customer pays his pro rata share of the related costs necessary to
provide service through the base facility charge and only the
actual usage is paid for through the gallonage charge.

The recommended rates for water service are uniform for
residential and general service customers. The recommended rates
for wastewater service include a base charge for all residential
customers regardless of meter size with a cap of 10,000 gallons of
usage per month on which the gallonage charge may be billed. There
is no cap on usage for general service sewer bills. The
differential in the gallonage charge for residential and general
service wastewater customers is designed to recognize that a
portion of a residential customer's water usage will not be
returned to the wastewater system. The utility's current rates do
not reflect this differential, however, the utility's requested
final rates and staff's recommended final rates do incorporate the
differential in the rate structure.

The approved rates will be effective for meter readings on or
after thirty days from the stamped approval date of the revised
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the
Commission's decision and that the proposed customer notice is
adequate.

The comparison of the utility's original rates, interim rates,
requested rates, and staff's recommended rates is shown on Schedule
Nos. 4 and 5. The Data Sumuary forms are attached as Schedule Nos.
6 and 7.

- 74 =



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

IB8SUR 38: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect
the removal of the amortized rate case expense?

RECOMMENDATION: As reflected in Schedule Nos. 8 and 9, the water
rates should be reduced by $6,545 and the wvastewater rates should
be reduced by $6,545 at the expiration of the four year period, in
compliance with Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. (GOLDEN)

POSITION OF PARTIES:
BPUC: Fall-out number.

OPC: Fall-out number.
8POR: Fall-out number.

STAFY AMALYSIS: The utility, SPOR, and OPC each adopted the
position that this issue is a fall-out number. None of the parties
offered testimony concerning this issue. Staff agrees with the
parties that this is a fall-out number. Section 367.0816, Florida
Statutes, requires that rate cass expense be apportioned for
recovery over a period of four years. The statute further requires
that the rates of the utility be reduced immediately by the amount
of rate case expense previously included in the rates. This
statute applies to all rate cases filed on or after October 1,
1989.

The water rates should be reduced by $6,545 and the vastewater
rates should be reduced by $6,545 as shown in Schedule Nos. 8 and
9. The reverue reductions reflect the annual rate case amounts
amortized (expensed) plus the gross-up for regulatory assessment
fees.

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no
later than one month prisr to the actual date of the required rate
reduction. The utility also should be required to file a proposed
"customer letter" setting forth the lower rates and the reason for
the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, ate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pass-through ease or decrease
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case

expense.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 39: Is the utility's «
compliance with Rule 25-30.580,

RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. m:.m;

4 ive Code?

POSITION OF PARTINE:

SRUC: Yes.

OPC: No position.

BROR: No. _, _ |

STAYZ ANALYSIS: The utility has tak tion that the
existing service availability policy is e with Rule 25-
30.580, rlortdamt ‘ : n stated in his
direct test  any ch

imony that

the service availability
hearing, Witness Seidman
30.580, Florida . n
guidelines for minimum and

"Yes, I am familiar with 1t..

that the current miqp # 3
sufficient to bring the uti } 758 cont

build-out, but that he does nqt. read the rule as requiring to come
up to 75, it's a maximum of 7." - 441)

SPOR has taken the po-it:lou M the utility is not in
compliance with Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code, and
OPC has notnkonnmluononthhm SPOR did not address
the service availability policy in its brief. OPC stated in its
brief that "The Citizens lwn 7 r;  not made recommendations
concerning the adequacy of m ility fees collected by
utilities." llc:l.thu' m aor oPc oﬂﬁ“ W on this issue.

The utility's o:ictl.ng nrviuo mmnuy policy was
approved in Docket No. $10277-WS by Order ¥o. 11673 issued on March
4, 1983 wvhen the utility was od its ocertiticate. New
customers are reguired to Mc ﬂ.‘.l on-site transmission,
distribution, and other water and wastewater facilities to the
utility, to pay water and wvastewater At ¢ _

pay meter installation charges based an met

11673 established the plant min! chaxges
water and wastewater. Order No. 13731, :
1984 in Docket No. 830427-WS, increased the plant capaci uhu.‘r.
to $2,500 for water and nm m wastewater. The existing
charges are as follows: i e




Water Plant Capacity Charge

Meter Size
5/8° x 3/4‘ LA
over x"'“ .

As of the Mm
utility'- oontrlbdtm Vel

25-30.580, Florida Administratiy
existing policy not be dhlnulﬁ




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISBUR 40: What are the appropriate miscellaneous service charges?

RECOMMEMDATION: Staff recommends that the miscellaneocus service
charges as detailed in Second Revised Staff Advisory Bulletin No.
13 be approved for both the water and wastewater systems and that
the tariff contain a provision that vhen both water and wastevater
services are provided, only a single is assessed unless
circumstances beyond the control of the utility require multiple
actions. The nev miscellanecus service charges are effective for
service provided on or after the stamped oval date of the
revised tariff sheets. The tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the
Commission's decision. (GOLDEN)

POSITION OF PARTIRS:

BPUC: The charges set forth in SAB No. 13 and a late charge
alternative as contained in the proposed tariff.

OPC: No position.

SPOR: No position.

STAFY AMALYSIS: The utility has taken the position that the
charges set forth in Staff Advisory Bulletin (8AB) No. 13 and a
late charge alternative as contained in the proposed tariff should
be approved as the appropriate miscellaneous service charges.
Witness Seidman testified that the utility is requesting a $10.00
late payment charge and that the charge would be assessed after an
initial 25 day billing period. (TR. 441-442) He further testified
that when the late payment is on a wvater and wastewater bill only
a $10.00 charge would be assessed to the total bill, rather than
$10.00 for water and an additional $10.00 for wastewater. (TR. 442-
443) When asked if it is true that the utility charges customers
a base facility charge for wvater and wvastewvater for the months they
spend away from the service area, Witness Seidman ansvered "Yes.
The base facility charge is charged regardless of whether the
occupants are in residence or not.® (TR. 444) When asked if he
believes that charging a $10.00 late fee is something that would be
fair to the customers, Witness Seidman responded "It's probably too
low. I don't know what you mean by fair. The option that we
presented was that in lieu of turning people's water off because
they had not paid, especially when many of them are not in
residence all during the year, it would be better to put a penalty
on the payment for late pay rather than to go ahead and do these
turn-offs." In response to a question regarding whether or not the
utility collects customer deposits, Witness Seidman answered "No.

- 78 =




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

They don't collect customer deposits. There is not a high degree
in this area of nonpay.” (TR. 444) Staff has estimated that there
are 12 to 15 customers who pay late each month. This eqguates to
approximately 6% of the total customers.

SPOR and OPC have taken no position on this issue. SPOR did
not address miscellaneocus service charges in its brief. OPC stated
in its brief that “The Citizens have historically not made
recommendations concerning the appropriateness of miscellaneous
service charges.®” Neither SPOR nor OPC offered testimony
concerning miscellaneocus service charges.

Rule 25-30.345, Florida Administrative Code, permits utilities
to assess charges for miscellansous services. The princirl
purpose of such charges is to provide a means by which the utility
can recover its costs of providing miscellaneous services from
those customers who reguire the services. Thus, costs are more
closely borne by the cost causer rather than the neral body of
ratepayers. Second Revised Staff Advisory Bul (SAB) No. 13
encourages utilities to establish charges for the following
miscellansous services: ;

INITIAL COMNMECTION - This charge would be levied for
service initiation at a location where service did not
exist previously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION ~ This charge would be levied for
transfer of service to a new customer account at a
previously served location, or recomnection of service

subsequent to a customer requested discomnection.
VIOLATION RECOMNECTION - This would be levied
prior to reconnection of an : customer after

disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-
30.320(2), PFlorida Administrative Code, including a

delinguency in bill payment.

PREMISES VIS CHARGE \ ) CON [ - This
charge would be levied when a service tative
visits a premises for the purposs of tinuing

service for nonpayment of a dus and collectible bill and
does not discontinue service because the customer pays
the service representative or othervise makes
satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

The charges proposed by this utility are consistent with
Second Revised SAB No. 13 with the exception of the proposed late




Docket No. 9200816-WS
August 22, 1991

payment charge. Staff understands the probleam faced by the utility
in disconnecting seasonal customers. However, Rule 25-30.320 (2)
states that "As applicable, the utility may refuse or discontinue
service under the following conditions...." Subsection (g)
specifies that customers can be disconnected "For nonpayment of
bills or noncompliance with utility's rules and regulations...”
Therefore, the utility has the authority to disconnect customers
for nonpayment, regardless of occupancy. As presented in Witness
Seidman's testimony, the utility does charge a base facility charge
each month regardless of . (TR. 444) 8Staff believes the
customers are awvare of th and should make the necessary
arrangements to pay their monthly bills in a timely manner. Also,
customers have the option of request that their service be
disconnected during their absence. MNore tly, as presented
in Witness Seidman's testimony, the utility has not utilized the
tool of customer deposits to help offset non-payment of bills, and
the utility expressed tlieir reluctance in utilizing the tool of
disconnecting non-paying customers. (TR. 444)

Staff recommends that the charges set forth in Second Revised
Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 13 should be approved as the
appropriate miscellaneous service charges. The utility's tariff
currently contains only the violation reconnection charge.
Approval of the SAB No. 13 charges will increase the violation
reconnection charge from $10.00 to $15.00, and will provide the
utility with more flexibility in assessing customers for these
costs incurred in providing service. Inasmuch as the utility has
not previously been authorized to charge these additional charges,
staff believes that it is more appropriate for the utility to begin
with the charges shown in SAB No. 13. Staff believes the utility
should be required to utilize the miscellaneocus service charges
shown below to alleviate the late payment problem before gaining
approval of the late payment charge. If these charges do not prove
to be adequate, the utility should consider implementation of
customer deposits, and then as a last resort seek approval of the

late payment charge.

The proposed customer notice should contain a description of
the new miscellaneous service charges along with a statement to
remind customers that their service may be disconnected for late
payment of bills. The utility should also add a statement to the
monthly bills to notify customers that their service will be
disconnected after five working days' written notice if the bill is
not paid by the due date. The following table provides the
present, company proposed and staff recommended service charges.



Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

vtility statt
Erasant Fecosserced
Initial Connection N/A $15.00 $15.00
Normal Reconnection N/A $15.00 $15.00
Violation Reconnection $10.00 . $15.00 $15.00
Premises Visit N/A $10.00 $10.00
Late Payment Charge N/A $10.00 N/A
YASTEWATER
vtility staff
Exesent Escompended
Initial Connection N/A $15.00 $15.00
Normal Reconnection N/A $15.00 $15.00
Violation Reconnection Actual Actual Actual
Cost Cost Cost
Premises Visit N/A $10.00 $10.00
Late Payment Charge N/A " $10.00 N/A

When both water and wastewater services are provided, only a
single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the
control of the utility require multiple actions. If a utility must
disconnect service to a sewer-only customer, actual costs incurred
may be recovered from the customer before service is restored. The
new miscellaneous service charges are effective for service
provided on or after the stamped nrprov.l date of the revised
tariff sheets. The tariff sheets will be ed upon staff's
verification that the tariffs are consistent with the Commission's
decision.

-81 -



Docket No. 900816-W8
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 41: mm.cmgohmmzugraynmuudby
the golf course? Is so, what is the appropriate charge?

No. The primary benefit is to the utility and no
charqo should .be established for gray water used by the golf
course. (LIV!LY)

POSITION OF PARTIRS
SpUC: No.
OFC; No.

SPOR: No, without that method the \Itlll.tr ocould not discharge its
vastevater. Interconnection of ownership interests and method of
disposal evidences developer's construction of the utility as an

integral part of developer.

STAFY ANALYSIS: The parties are in agreement that no charge should
be made for gray water provided for golf course irrigation. No
evidence has been presented in this proceeding regarding whether a
gray water charge is appropriate and, if so, on what that charge
should be based. The Utility believes such a charge is not
appropriate in this cace because the Utility, and not the golf
course receiving effluent, is the primary beneficiary of the

arrangement. Without the availability of the golf course to
receive effluenht, the Utility could incur substantial costs to
develop an alternative means of disposal. (TR. 424) Therefore,
staff recommends that no charges should be established for grey
wvater used by the geclf course.




Docket No. 900816-WS
August 22, 1991

ISSUR 423 Should this docket be closed?
(This issue is not included in the prehearing order)
RECOMMENDATION: Yes, this docket should be closed subsequent to
the utility's submittal and staff's approval of the revised tariff
sheets. The utility's corporate undertaking may be released.
(MONIZ)
POSITION OF PARTIRS
SPUC: No stated position.
OPC: No stated position.
SPOR: No stated position.

The docket may be closed upon the utility's filing

STAYY ANMALISIS:
of revised tariff sheets and staff's approval of them. The
utility's corporate undertaking may be released.

(I:\psc\was\wp\sailfish.ama)




SAILFISH POINT UTILITIES CORPORATION:
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST VEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

o (€)
TEST YEAR  TEST YEMR PROPOSED ADJUSTED
CONPONENT PER BOOKS M PERWFR'S  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEMR
i ' i o »

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,005.175 § 08 2808108 § 08 2025178

2 WD 19,500 = 119,500 ] 19,500

3 WON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (184,905) 0 (104,908) 0 (184,985)

4 ACCUMALATED DEPRECIATION (508, 452) L (506,452) 0 (598,452)

S CIAC (753,403) 0 (753,403) 0 (753,408)

6 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. us.m 0 1,37 0 113,317

7 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 156,008 ] 155,008 (] 158,086

8 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 2,78 2 0,708 0 29,788

9 RATE BASE $ 1,000,004 § 0§ Lo § 0§ 1,600,084

STAFF : .
10 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2.825.175 § 0§ 2025175 § (20,000) § 2,796,175
11 LA 19,500 0 19,500 (] 19,500
12 MON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (184,905) 0 (104,905) ] (184,985)
13 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (598,452) 0 (508,452) 1,320 (595,132)
14 CIAC (753.403) ] (753,408) (s20) (754.023)
15 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 113,317 0 113,377 25 113,672
16 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 158,088 e b 158,088 (156.088) 0
17 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOMANCE 29,708 [ ] .78 (1,787) 28,029
18 RATE BASE $ 1,800,084 § 0 8 1,000,084 § (105,828) § 1,423,236
oPC
19 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,825,175 § 0§ 2,825,175 8§ (39,122) § 2,786,058
20 LAND 19,500 0 19,500 0 19,500
21 WON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (184,885) [ ] (184,908) (e66,096) (851,081)
22 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (568,452) ] (508,452) (173,362) (769,814)
23 CIKC \753,403) | (753,403) 0 (753,403)
24 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 113,377 (] 113,317 0 113,377
25 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 158,088 0 158,088 (156,088) 0
26 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOVANCE 29,788 0 29,788 (29.708) 0
27 RATE BASE $ 1,609,084 § 0§ 1,800,084 § (1,064,432) § 544,632
s




SAILFISH POINT UTILITIES CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

SCHEOWLE M0. 1-8
DOCKET NO. 900818-VS

2 LAND

5 CIK

11 LAND

14 CIXK

18

20 LAND

23 CIK

27

(A) () (c) (o) (€)
AVERAGE ADJUSTMENTS  ADJUSTED PROPOSED
TEST YEAR 70 THE TEST YEAR PROPOSED ADJUSTED
COMPONENT PER BOOKS TEST VEAR PER WFR'S  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
SPUC
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,444,811 § 0§ 2,404,510 § 0§ 2,444,511
19,500 0 19,500 0 19,500
3 NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (298,988) 0 (298.968) 0 (290,966)
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (429,337) 0 (429,337) 0 (429,337)
(509, 800) 0 (509,800) 0 (509,800)
6 AMORTIZATION OF C.I1.A.C. 82,208 0 02,200 0 82,203
7 CIAC DEFERRED YAX DEBIT 93,773 0 23,713 (] 93,773
8 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 20,781 (] 20,781 0 20,781
RATE BASE $ 1422085 § 0§ 1,422,085 § 0 § 1,422,085
SPSNIESeENE OREPOERRORE SEETEVRTIeS
STAFF
10 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,404,511 § 0§ 2,444,510 $ (20,243) § 2,424,208
19,500 0 19,500 (] 19,500
12 NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPOMENTS (290,988) 0 (298.968) (e9,340) (388, 308)
13 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (429,337) (] (429,337) 3rs (428,962)
(509,800) 0 (508,800) (54,987) (584,787)
15 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 82,203 (] 82,203 2.161 84,384
16 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 83,773 0 3,773 (93,773) 0
17 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 20,781 ° 20,781 (1.728) 19,053
RATZ BASE $ 1,422,885 § 0§ 1422685 § (257,505) § 1,165,130
oPC
19 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,444,511 § 00§ 2,804,511 § (10,122) § 2,404,389
19,500 0 19,500 0 19,500
Z1 NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONEN.S (298,966) 0 (298,966) (574,235) (873,201)
22 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (429,337) (] (429,337) (107,083) (536, 400)
(509,800) ] (500,800) 0 (509,800)
24 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 82,203 (] 82,203 0 82,203
25 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 93,7173 0 93,773 (93,773) 0
26 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 20,781 (] 20,781 (20,781) 0
RATE BASE $ 1,422,885 $ 0 $ 1,422,685 § (005974) § 616,691
SESSSTASES GOBRRSTHNSEE

-85~




SAILFISH POINT l.lTlLITY Cﬂm‘llﬂ
ADJUSTNENTS TO RATE
TEST YEAR m .ll( 30 1992

EXPLANATION

(1) UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

_A. Te remove averags balance of provisio"
for contingency costs.

8. To adjust for tmproperly capitalized items

m_. :
‘5"‘&31“'...:"‘““"'&?" e

mmm

A. to“hmidmm“

8. To sdjust for removel of fnpraper]
CopttaTined Ttamme i

=, unupiah-ﬂtoftuﬁruﬂl-ﬂi
HET ABNSTRENT

(e) cinc
A. Yo adjust for meter fess not recorded

8. madcmumw
for wastowater treatmant plant

SCHEDULE N0, 1-C
PAGE 1 OF 2
DOCKET NO. 900818
WATER VASTEMATER
SPC STAFF orc L],] o STIIF ore
$ 08 (9.0008 (29.000) § 03 08 o
0 o m.am_ : o (o2  (oam)
s os u t-un:_- s .- u
i 'ti} 1308 130§ o3 o e
0 ° (T 0 W 0
_ (rese) . (107.080)
$ s 1,309 (13.02) 8§ o s (102,083)
EEEEATETRET TACERRERSTERRT GRS Sraees AR PSR
$ 0s (e20)$ 0 $ 0s 08 9
0 L] 0 0 (54,987) [ ]
$ s (s20)8 o s 08 (54,97)8 °

i e




SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

EXPLANAT ION

(S) ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

A. To adjust for meter fees not recorded

B. To reflect imputation of CIAC to offset
Margin Reserve fer wastewater treatment plant

(6) CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT
To remove to reflect the recommended balance

(7) VORKING CAPITAL
To reflect adjustment to working capital

scrméu ”é 1-C
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

WATER WASTEWATER
SMC STAFF orc SPUC STAFF oPC

0$ 258 0 $ 0s 0$ 0

0 0 0 0 2.161 0

03 295 0 $ 0s 2,181 § 0
HEEROEORFITE SEITESRSIESSEe TREERTIOSETED BPBBLEER HPEG  FRSLFHISTRGE  DDHDEWMBEGH WENgE
$ 08 (156,008)8 (156,008) 08 (83.773)8  (83.779)
$ 08 (L7S7)S (29.788) § 08 (1.7m)8  (20.781)




SAILFISH POINT UTILITIES CORPORATION SCHEDULE MO, 2-A
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 900816-wS
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1982

; BALANCE NET TED VEIGHTED
CONPONENT PER WFR  ADJUSTNENT ﬁu VEIGNT cOST . COsT ; ‘
UTILITY ; :

1 LOWG-TERM DEBT 748,058 0 748,058 24.81% 10.088 .en ;

2 LT COMPANY ADVANCES o 0 0 0. 0.008  0.00%

3 PEFERRED STOCK 85,79 0 s 2. 1.18 0.2

4 ST COMPANY ADVANCES 0 0 ) 0. 0. 0.

S CONION EQUITY 1,743,941 0 1,745,041 8. 12.18% 6.

¢ ITC'S -9 0 0 lg.a = .00 .00%

7 DEFERRED TAXES 456,001 0 458,000 .08 0.0m 0.008

8 ToT, 0 o

748,058 0,082 835,938

17 LONG-TERN DEBT 2.21% z.=
18 SHORT-TERN DEBT 0 1,300,035 1,500,035 3.1 : 0.

19 CUSTONER DEPOSITS 5.7 5.729) [] 0.00% 4 0.00%

g 20 CONON EQUITY 2,117,798 2,117,788 a.g ¥ 0.00%

21 ITC'S 1,743,941  (3;108,184) (1.442,228) -0 it 0.00

2 INCOME TAXES 458,001 (178, 279, 1.77% 0. 0.00%

23 OTMER CAPITAL [] $00,087 500,067 14,165 0.00K 0.00%

u TOTAL 3,081,707 589,645 3,801,372 100.00% 2.55%

e AR T BOERBIRDEE




SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

DESCRIPTION

SCNEDULE ND. 2-8
DOCKET 00. 900818-VS

PRO RATA NET
RECONCILE ADJUSTHENT

1 LONG TERM DEBT
2 LT COMPANY ADVANCES

3 PEFERRED STOCK (85.729)

; (e88,804)8  (379,082)
(778,983) 608,080
0 (0s,729)
(1,191,997) 932,900
0 (1,743,941)
0 265,111

0 (40,730)

-----

4 ST COMPANY ADVANCES 2,104,007

S COMMON EQUITY : _ tl;lli.-ﬂil--‘i-"

6 IWESTHENT TAX CREDITS ] ,

7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES i “‘-7"’
8 TOTAL CAPITAL

(1) To adjust for chenge to Sailfish Polat’s Capits] Structurs.

(2) To reflect fuputed tax adjustments.

-89~

$ L701S TS 5,006,200

(2,437,004)8  (443,361)




SAILFISH POINT UTILITIES CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

A 8 C D E F 6
‘i} (8) . ‘lm (0) “m (F) (6)
TEST YEAR T0 THE TEST YEAR PROPOSED ADJUSTED REVENWE REVENUE
DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTHENT REQUIREMENT
SPUC
1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 201,060 $§ 371,755 § S72.815 § (371.755) § 201,060 $ 371,755 $ 572,815
2 Emt WA INTENANCE 218,265 § 20,022 § 238,287 § (20022)$ 218,265 § 20022 § lu.w
3 mmlwmmwm 62.348 0 62, L) & 0
4 TAXES OTHER TNCOME .79 16,729 9, !“'ml .19 16,729 a.
S INCOME m:s 0 53.871 53,87 53,871 0 53,871 53,871
& TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 323,330 8§ 90622 $ 413,852 § (0.822) 8 323,330 § 90,622 § 413,98
7 OPERATING 1NCONE $ (122.270)$ 281.133 § 158,063 § (200.133) 8 (122,270) §  261.133 § 158,88
8 RATE OF RETURN -7.60% 9.07% ; 7 -7.60% 9.87%
STAFF . e _
9 OPERATING REVENUES $ 201060 § 371,75 § SRS § (a‘n.uin 196,088 s 180, 357,198
$ 228,258 ez $ ] t 3 nem
- Rl R R R R 8
TNCORE. TAXES e sS.e7 g e e S e
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 323,308 062§ 32 8 (WUS)S wmm s a8 us.u
15 OPERAYING INCONE $ (12227008 281,133 § 155,883 § (209.955) $ (m.ml $ 15920 8 22.1m
18 RATE OF RETURN -7.60% . s -9.21% 158
CESEEEPSEES P ] AEEEPRRESEE
oPC =
17 OPERATING REVENUES $ 201,000 § 371,755 § SI2,815 $ (371,755)$ 201000 § 105,080 § 306,140
* OPERATING EXPENSES: :
18 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 218,265 $§ 20,022 $ 238,287 § (15.472) 8 222,818 § $ mas
19  OEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION 62,346 0 : 31,201 31.145 31,148
20  TAXES OTHER THAN [NCOME 2.9 16,729 55,448 25.904 33,544 4709 8.1
21 INCOME TAXES 0 o 3,871 s3.871
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $
. 323,33 § 90622 § 1398 § (126.848) § 287,504 $ 729 § 29229
22 OPERATING INCOME (122.270) § 281,133 § 158,083 § (245,307) § (88.444) $ 100,351 § 13,907
&N RN ATERCES B e SRR R U TENS EEPRSREEEE
23 RATE OF RETURN -7.60% 9.07% -15.87% 2.55%




SAILFISH POINT UTILITIES CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
DOCKET
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

NO. 900816-VS

A 8 C 0) E F
AV%R%GE AD.I.éTl)IEIITS ANI(JS‘ED ¢ )
TEST YEAR TO THE TEST YEAR PROPOSED ADJUSTED REVENUE
DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS TEST YEAR PER WFR'S ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENT
SPUC
mag mmg $ 115670 $§ 361,910 § 477,580 $ (361.910) § 115,670 § 361,910
; ”mmu.n MAINTENANCE $ 146,223 § 20,022 § 188,245 $  (20.022) $§ 148,223 20,022 $
DEPRECIATION 66,907 0 86,907 0 08,907 0
AMORTIZAT] 0 0 0 0 0
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 40,254 16,208 56,540 {u 40,254 16,288
TNCOME T 0 47,427 4.4 47,427 [ 4,
: TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ /3.3 § 83,735 $ 337,119 § (83.735) 8 253,384 § 735 §
OPERATING INCOME $ (.78 28,175 $ 1048 § (218,175) 8 (137.714) § 2,105
RATE OF RETURN -9.60% s 5.8
i STAFF g i 3 = .
B OPERATING REVENUES $ 115670 § 361,910 § 477,500 § (S61.910) 8 115870 § 18,940
? P AATION ERINTENCE § 148,223 § 20022 8 1S § (13.821)8 s j
TRXES CTHER THAN INCONE 0,254 10,208 56,50 208)  wse . e
INCONE TAXES 0 aar oaa R e
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 23348 KNS WAN S (BM)S Wmas s T :
OPERATING INCOME $ (137,714) 8 278,175 § 140,061 $ (200.638) $ (143,165) 8 161,38 § .17
B GS S EDEER RESFETRFREN I R T AT B R DR EEETRE RS
RATE OF RETURN -9.68% .7 -12.208 1.5
AARSTERSUED TR EERRER el SafeTlad RSN EREESIE
oxc
OPERATING REVEMUES $ 115670 $ 361,910 $ 477,580 § (361.910) § 115,670 § 122,732 § 238,402
OPERATING EXPENSES:
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $ 145,223 § 20,022 $ 168,245 § g.mi $ 157,07 § $ 157,07
DEPRECIATION 66,907 0 68,907 (37,448 2,481 . 481
AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 3 0
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 40,254 16,286 56,540 lts.ﬂl] 30,509 5.523 3,122
INCOME TAXES 0 47,427 4.4 47,427 0 [ [
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 253,384 § 83,735 $ 337,119 § (119.908) §  217.133 § 5,523 § 222,05
OPERATING INCONE $ (137,714) 8 278,178 $ 140,481 § (201.92¢) $ (101,483) § 117,200 $ 15,748
RATE OF RETURN -9.68% 9.87% -18.45% 2.5%%




SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

WATER WASTEWATER
EXPLANATION SPUC STAFF 0PC SPUC STAFF oPC
(1) OPERATING REVENUES
A. To remove the utility's test r revenue request. $ (371,755)% (371.755;8 (371,755) $ (361,910)$ (361.910)$ (361.910)
8. To adjust for overstatement of miscellaneous revenues 0 (4,375 0 0
NET ADJUSTMENT $ (371.7%5)8 (376,130)$ (371,755) $ (361,910)8 (361,910)8 (361.910)
PERPTECNEMED
(2) OPERATION AND MAINTENACE EXPENSE
A. To adjust rate case expense. $ (20,022)8  (14,058)8 9.172) $ (20.022)8 (13.821)8 (s.172
8. To ﬁm cost of membrane replacement (0PC) 0 0 ’O.ﬂ‘ ] O’
NET ADJUSTWENT $ (20.022)8 (14,088)8 (15.472) §  (20,022)8  (13.821)8 (9.172)
BESTEERNTORE S S e R (S s OO
(3) DEPRECIATION
A. To for removal of contingency costs 0s (1.320)8 (1,3200 § 0s 3 (]
8. To % for removal of improperly capitalized items 0 0 ] (] (750 L]
c. To ect increased non used and 1 plant [ ] 0 (29.881) (] S.?ﬂ (37.008)
D. To adjust amortization for CIAC fon 0 0 0 0 2.1 8
€. To increass test year amortization matar fees 0 (31) 0 0 0 0
not recorded
$ 0s (1,320)8 (1.320) § 0s (750)$ 0
TEADIeeREesl ISESESEEEEES IETTOUTSEDIEE Lottt e S nnie
(4) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
To remove RAF's associated with revenue
adjustment above $ (16.729)8 (16,928)8 (18.729) $§  (16,286)8  (16,206)8  (16,206)
(S) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES
To remove income tax expense. $ (53.871)8 (53,871)8 *(S3.871) $ (47.427)8 (47.427)8  (47.427)
BUDFETCTETEALSE
(6) OPERATING REVEWUES
To reflect recommended increase in revenues $ 371,755 % 160,513 § 105,080 § 91,9108 165,940 § 122,732
SoPSPRFaRBIE SRSVETRERERY PEFNAEEFONeE IVVLIVEIDEDT
(7) TAXES OTHER THAR I[NCOME
To reflect 1a assessment fees
related to adjustment to revenves $ 16,729 § 1,223 § 4.7 § 20,022 § 7.602 § 5.583
NNEIPENRTESS
(8) INCOME TAXES
To reflect incoms taxes
related to adjustment to revenues
$ 53,871 § 03 0 $ 47,427 § 0s 0




DOCKET H0. 900816-¥S
AUGUST 22, 1991

UTILITY: Sailfish Point Utility mlu
TEST YEAR ENDED: June 30, 19882

_ Staff
m Recammended
 Final Final

Residential, General Service,
and Multi-Residential Service

P L e PP P e L DT L

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size:
5/8"x3/4" §21.33 §02.00
1" $53.33 $57.25
1-1/2" $106.66  $114.50
" $170.66  $183.20
" $341.32 $366.40
4 $533.32 $572.50
6" $1,067.37  $1,145.00

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 6. e $10.19 $4.14




DOCKET NO. BO0B1I6-VS
AUGUST 22, 1991

UTILITY: Sailfish Point umm m
TEST YEAR mm June 30, 1982

c-mmn Aty

Page 1 of |

Residential Service

----------- ——————

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size: : i
A1l Meter Sizes $is. W
Gallonage Charge per 1,0006. $1.65  $3.08

(Maximum 10,000 6.)

General Service and Multi-Aesidential Service

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8"x3/4"

1-1/2"

2"
3'.
>
]

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G.

-0l

$40.08
$9.18

$40.08
$100.19
$200.38
$320.60
- $841.21
u 001.89

_$2,003.96

$11.01

Staff

$29.50

$4.72

$29.50
$73.75
$147.50
$236.00
$472.00
$737.50
$1,475.00



DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
AUGUST 22, 1991

SCHEDULE NO. 6
Page 1 of 2

Utility Name: Saflfish Point Uti}ity Corpors

'l?n'f m%" o ; ..

County:  HMartin  Water: ! ”ﬂ

General Service Area: N/A 4 4

Proposed: X  OR as Mucultuw h.! m ! mff Assisted: W/A
Regular: X ;

&

Dates: Case filed: 12/28/90 Lest Wearing: WA Mwm. 8/3/91 (company
was granted extension of 8 month hd"il) I-Iul-l w 9/3/91

Prior Case Rate Increase: WA . =
Uei1ity ; . Suff
cesom= —;-;q : ':”:'ﬂdm-" ‘7
Rate Base $1,609,084 a8
Operating Income $158,083 e
Rate of Return 9.87% 1.
'e-mmu mmy Staff

Tost Year Approved  Requested Recomssnded Percent
Revenue lntqr!- : F_Illl Final Increase (1)
Gross Annual Revenue  $196,685  $310,822  $872,815 $357,198 61,61
Increased Revenues $120,137 . $376.130  $160.513
Average Monthly Bill: £ i :
--Residentia] $48.68 $79.57  $134.87  $89.84  84.56
--General Service $310.96 $508.35  $1,000.22 $575.77 85.16%
Typical Residentis) Bills
1" meter (2)
ZH $37.87 $61.90 $83.90 $69.67 83.97x
5H $42.31 $69.16 $104.28 $77.95 84.24%
10M $53.41 $67.31 . $155.23 $98.65 84.70%
Rate Structure-Residential
B o
5/8"x3/4" $12.48 $2037 @ 1.9 $22.90 (See Staff Recomm.
1" $31.21 $51.01 : wﬂ $57.25 for Full Rate
: : Details).
Gal. Charge per MG. $2.22 $3.63 $10.18 $4.14
Avg. No. Customers  Residential 192  General Service 21




DOCKET #0. 900816-WS e . SCHEDWLE M. §
AUGUST 22, 1991 i e Page 2 of 2

Utility Name: Sailfish Point Utility Corporation

Remarks:

(1) The aberration in percentages is dus hghulmu of $7,413 in
miscellanecus revenues from ﬂll mmu bi1l and typical residential
bill ulcuutum

(2) A1 houses at Sailfish M-:mm th 1" maters, therefore, the
typical residential bills ware calculated using the 1" mater base facility
charge rather then the customary S/6%0/6" rats. The 5/8°x3/4” meters
are only used on the bost docks. e g

e S e
B W
o S




DOCKET NO. S00818-WS 'SCHEDULE NO. 7

AUGUST 22, 1991 Page | of 2
Utility Name: Sailfich Point Utility Corporation

RATE CASE DATA SUWARY
County: Martin : Mater: Sewar: X
General Service Arsa: N/A d
Proposed: X  OR as Directed in W b. N/A Staff Assisted: N/A
Regular: X i

Dates: Case filed: 12/28/90 Last lﬁﬂm lll‘.,' m Deadl ina: "Ml {company
was granted extension of 8 menth MM Mallu Agenda: 9/3/91
Prior Case Rate Incresse: lfl £

Utility

Requested
Rate Base $1.422,085
Operating Income $140,461
Rate of Return a.en

Commission  Utility Staff
Test Yeor Approved  Requested Recommended Percent

Revenue Interim Final Final Increase (1)
Gross Annual Revenue  $115,670  $212,340  $477,580  $284.610  146.05%
Increased Revenues $96.670 $361,910  $168,940
Average Monthly Bill: :
--Residential $24. $45.14 .0 $56.24 128.74%
--General Service $392.50 $720.54  $1,757.90 $1,028.03  161.92%

Typical Restdential Bills

A1l meter sizes

an $20.19 $37.06 $67.62  $43.86  116.25%
5M $23.49 $43.12  $85.98  §$53.10  126.u5%
10 M $31.74 $58.27  $131.88  §76.70  141.65%

Rate Structun-lmmul

BFC - All meter sizes $15.24 $27.97 $40.08 $29.50 (See Staff Recomm.
for Full Rate

Gal. Charge per MG. $1.65 $3.03 $9.18 $4.72 Details).

Avg. No. Customers  Residentia) 187 ° General Service 13




DOCKET NO. S00816-WS mt No. 7
AUGUST 22, 1991 Page 2 of 2

Utility Name: Sailfish Point Utility Corporation

Remarks:

(1) The aberration in parcentages is due to the inclusion of the SOX-86X differential
between the residential and general service gallonage charges in staff’s recommended
final rates. The utility's current gallonsge chargs is squal for residential and
general service customers.



DOCKET H0. 900816-WS




DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
AUGUST 22, 1991

Residential

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size:
A1l Meter Sizes ~$0.68
Gallonsge Charge per 1,000 6. $0.11

(Maximum 10,000 6.)

General and Multi-Residential Service

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8"x3/4"

1-
1-1/2"
z-
sﬂ
‘ﬂ
.-

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 6.

HEEREE




VATER TREATWENT PLANT USED

TEST YEAR : 1982

% USED AND USEFUL =

(1) Capacity of plant

(2) Maximum Daily Flow

(3) Average Daily Flow

(4) Fire flow capacity required

Fire flow available
() Margin Reserve (not to excesd 20X of p
(a) Amui Daily Flows

(b) Average yearly percentage growth

(c) Construction time for additionsl
capacity (in months)

(d) Margin Reserve = (=====) % (--&*-) fﬁ

Margin Reserve (ERC)

(6) Excessive Unaccounted for water

(a) Total amount 1s;ziun

(b) Reasonable amount lﬂ.lﬁ L]

signature




s

Margin Reserve (ERC) =

signature




DOCKET NO. : 900818-WS

UTILITY WANE: SATLFISH POINT UTILITY

VASTEVATER TREATMENT PLANT USED AND USEFUL CALCULATION |

&
%
L

(2+3+5-8)
% USED AND USEFUL = -
1
(1) Capacity of plant em—e ﬂ.ﬂ ]
(2) Average Peak Month Daily Flow ==- emeesenn - _f;j?'_;"_.,im.‘up_ ]
(3) Redundancy Requirement (DER Rules 17-610, F.A.C.)--=e=w=-e 100,145 0P
(4) Average Daily Flow -- 0,70

(5) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20% of mﬂr‘l)

(a) Average Daily flows: .:f‘ . 80,784 GPD
(b) Average yearly percentage growth ; o104 %
7 FEFISSSSRIBNNS
{c) Construction time for additional 18
s S e
(d) Margin Reserve = (=====) X {======<) x 52 = B 6P
100 12 mths -*
Margin Reserve (ERC) - 4] ERC
m
(6) Excessive Infiltration- - = = = = = ceecscerona -- . oem
(a) Total amount 0 60 0.00 X of Avg, Datly F1
(b) Reasonable amount 0 6PD 0.00 X of Avg. Bafly Flow

Engineer assigned
signature

-103~



Schedule 10
4of 4

DOCKET NO. : 900816-WS

UTILITY NAME: SAILFISH POINT UVILITY

(3) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20X of present

(a) Average ysarly customer growth in
Connections

(b) Construction time for additionsl
capacity (in months)

Margin Reserve (ERC) = 32 I

Enginesr assigned
signature :

-104~




